Warrant Date:  05/10/2024 Vendor Number: 0000323804 Warrant No: 0051876375

Invoice Number Voucher ID Gross Amount  Discount Taken ate Charge Paid Amount
24-5-5172 01626394 35000.00 0.00 0.00 35000.00

DOT 614-752-0408 EHRENBERG, JENN  SPECIAL RTN WOOLDRIDGE 115989

x A MJ/\ 6/1\/}4

q
D0100STEO00T TTYNINIIT

Total Total Total Total
Warrant Number Date Gross Amount Discounts  Late Charges Paid Amount
0051876375 05/10/2024 $35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00

PLEASE TEAR AT PERFORATION BEFORE CASHING CHECK.

’éhlummoﬂﬂﬁs T g
Pay Aniount msmo 5,000.00%#

Pay *++*THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS *+++

CE g Bt T i o T
E =z W ot s T =

vom AFI‘ER90 DAYS
To The
Order Of
CHARLIE RODGERS
1207 PUTNAM AVE B R
ZANESVILLE, OH 43701 b B T LS O S
.k Kimberly A. Murnieks, Director. -
“Office of Budgef and Management
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RE-24 STATE OF OHIO
REV. RealOS V1 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RIGHT OF WAY BILL PID

PARCEL

115989

10

PAYEE i
Muskingum 00376 5.090

C/R/S
BILLNO. 5-5172

Charlie Rodgers

1207 Putnam
Zanesville Ohio 43701 PREPARED DATE  5/1/2024

Bill Description

_ Rewbnie
2000323504 5/1/2024

For warranty deed to be delivered as per contract of sale and purchase
for total take with structure

$35,000.00

 Warrantinfo |
Joucher

_Warrant | DateOfWarrant |  DateMailed |  MailedTo | = Amount
Wooldridge $35,000.00

o ] e _ Federal | Encumb | L
Object | | Eligl Job [ emee | o | N
b == 0 Noo o - No -
‘ . e S Ne e e
7002 |24 |4PS7 |0005 |NOCC |0072 |574 [001AA |5- 51 $35,000.00 |S 458880 623304
5172

 The uﬁaé‘fsigned héfeby certify thatallsupportmg documents, including journal entries, deeds, easements, agreements, bills of sale, maps, plans
descriptions resolutions; court entries, appraisals, memoranda, etc. necessary to substantiate the attached voucher are on file with the Department of

- Transportation and the amqunt_shdwhﬁdges'nvpt;contain allowance for any item contrary to Ohio law.

Distribution % R W
State Auditor - Orig APPROVED .

Transp. Auditor - cc District Manager
District Real Estate Admin
ditto POOS Posted: 5/3/2024

Dist. Engineer

DOT-3289 By JOHN WOOLDRIDGE Date 5/3/2024




Heim, Kimber

From: Wooldridge, John

Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 1:51 PM

To: Heim, Kimber

Subject: RE: Warrants Dated 04-29, 4-30, and 05-01
Hi Kimber

No warrants inbound. This reminds me to ask for the status on RE-24 for (now) 8 parcels (4 on 115989, 3 on 113400, and 1 on 77555). Please let me
know whep they (each one can be separate) are in REAL OS for RE-24 E-signing. Thank you!

Respectfully,

John R, E_.voE—.Emm

Real Estate Administrator

ODOT District 5

9600 Jackdontown Road
Jacksontown, Ohio 43030
D:1.740.323.5427 C: N/A
Lo::.s\oo‘n_:n_mm@n_oﬁ.ozo.mg

Department of
Transportation

From: Griffith, Amber <Amber.Griffith@dot.ohio.gov>

Sent: ﬁ_mm?mf April 30, 2024 1:39 PM

To: DOT &minﬂém:mim <DOT.DistrictWarrants@dot.ohio.gov>
Subject: Warrants Dated 04-29, 4-30, and 05-01

Good afternoon,

The attached warrants have been taken to the mailroom for pickup.

Thank you,




Amber G
Financial
ODOT Div
1980 W. B
D:614.35
Amber.Gi

iffith

Program Manager

ision of Finance
road Street, Mail Stop 2120, Columbus, Ohio 43223

1.2879

iffith@dot.ohio.gov

From: Your

Sent: Mon

To: mzmzrﬂ

Subject: W

m N/ | Department of
Transportation
et P

Printer <YourPrinter@dot.state.oh.us>
ay, March 18, 2024 12:44 PM
Amber <Amber.Griffith@dot.ohio.gov>

arrants Dated 03-19-2024



RE 46 CIRIS MUS-376-

5.09
Rev. June 2019 TITLE REPORT PARCEL _010-WD
PID 115988
42 YEAR REPORT _ [] ABBREVIATED REPORT [] UPDATE
INSTRUCTION:
(1) R.C. 163.01 (E) defines “owner” as “any individual, partnership, association, or corporation having any estate, title, or

interest in any real property sought to be appropriated.” ODOT expands this definition to include, but is not limited to, all
fee owners, life tenants, remaindermen, mortgagees, tenants and subtenants (whether or not a lease is recorded),
occupants, possessors, lienholders, easement owners, judgment creditors, etc.

(@) ODOT procedures require that pertinent attachments be part of the Title Report/Title Chain in compliance with Section
5102.04 (E) of its Real Estate Pracedures Manual.

(1) FEE OR OTHER PRIMARY OWNERS

Name Marital Status (Spouse's Name)  Interest
Charlie N. Rodgers Single Fee Simple
Tenant: Thomas Rodgers (740) 487-8603 Tenant
Tenant: Hope Miller (740) 487-8594 Tenant
TFenant—Ayden-Foley-sell Tenant

Mailing Address: 883 Goddard-Ave
1207-1209 Putnam Avenue
Zanesville, OH 43701

Phone Number 740-297-1626 Charlie
740-819-3271
740-868-8423
740-891-2887

Property Address: 8895 Gaysport Hill Road
Blue Rock, OH 43720

2) BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT PREMISES (From deed to present owner or other instruments containing a valid
description. Give deeds of record, include the size of each parcel)

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, Township of Blue Rock, and bounded and described as follows:

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, Township of Blue Rock, and being part of the southeast quarter of Section 20,
Township 12, Range 12, and being all those lands intended to be described in Deed Volume 1133, Page 9; being further bounded
and described as follows:

Commencing at an iron pin found at the northeast cormer of Lot No. 12 in the Village of Gaysport, as recorded in Deed Volume 17,
Page 432 and 433, thence, South 76° 53’ 37" east, 165.00 feet to an iron pin set on the south line of State Route 376, and the
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING for the parcel herein intended to be described; thence, continuing South 76° 53’ 37" east, 132.00
feet to an iron pin found; thence, south 16° 25' 37" West, 561.00 feet to a point, passing an iron pin found at 375.20 feet; thence,
north 76° 53’ 37 'west, 33.00 feet to an iron pin set on the east line of Gaysport Hill Road; thence, North 06° 20’ 03” East, 563.97
feet to the point of beginning, and containing 1.061 acres, more or less.

Current Deed Reference; Volume 2922, Page 825

APN: 06-42-02-51-000

Page 10of4




(3-A) MORTGAGES, LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES
Name & Address & Phone Number Date Filed Amount & Type of Lien

No Recorded Mortgage Found

(3B) LEASES

Name & Address Commercial/Residential Term

No Recorded Leases Found

{3-C) EASEMENTS

Name & Address . Type
Grantor: Mose M. Coleman Electric Easement
Grantee: The Ohio Power Company (Sections 16-21)

Volume 378, Page 374 recorded 05/21/1951

Grantor:  Franklin Rural School District By: H.C. Seyerle, Clerk of Board of School Dist. Highway Easement — 30 ft
Grantee: County of Muskingum Easement
Volume 266, Page 140 recorded 02/17/1937

Grantor; Franklin Rural School District Highway Easement - 30ft
Grantee: County of Muskingum Easement
Volume 265, Page 39 recorded 11/03/1936

4) DEFECTS IN TITLE-IRREGULARITIES-COMMENTS (Record or Off Record)

The auditor shows that the current and prior owners have been behind.on paying their property taxes. After doing research, there
is no evidence of any tax liens being put on the property and/or owners. Reached out to Real Estate Manager for more information
regarding the property.

{5) TAXES AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS (List by auditor’s tax parcel number, description, amount, )
County: Muskingum Township:  gjye Rock School District: ~ Franklin LSD
Taxes
$1,430.57 (Unpaid)
AUD. PAR. NO(S) Land - 100% Building - 100% Total - 100% $415.80 (Year)
06-42-02-51-000 $3,100.00 $31,500.00 $34,600.00 $207.80 (Each Half)

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT: MUSKINGUM WATERSHED $1.00 per half, $2.00 per year

6) CAUV (Current Agricultural Use Value)

Is the property under the CAUV Program: Yes: []  No:
Comments:

Page 2 of 4




This Title Report covers the time period from 6/1/1954 to 5/4/2023. The undersigned hereby verifies that this Title Report is an abstract
of the real estate records for that period of time, which reflects all currently relevant instruments and proceedings of record and those of
record matters personally known by the undersigned pertaining to Parcel(s) 010-WD and presently standing in the name of Charlie N.
Rodgers as the same are entered upon the several public records of Muskingum County.

Date & Time _05/05/2023 @ 7:59AM (am/pm)

Signed __ SIGNED

Print Name _Jacob Bailey

UPDATE TITLE BLOCK

This Title Report covers the time period from 5/4/2023 to 7/24/2023. The undersigned hereby verifies that this Title Report is an
abstract of the real estate records for that period of time, which reflects all currently relevant instruments and proceedings of record
and those of record matters personally know by the undersigned pertaining to Parcel(s) 010-WD and presently standing in the name
of Charlie N. Rodgers as the same are entered upon the several public records of Muskingum County.

Date & Time 07/24/2023 @ 9:30 am (am/pm)
Signed SIGNED
Print Name Allison Durant

Comments from the agent who prepared the Title Update

Updated the tenant names and phone numbers, updated Charlie Rodgers phone number

UPDATE TITLE BLOCK

This Title Report covers the time period from 7/24/2023 to 1/8/2024. The undersigned hereby verifies that this Title Report is an
abstract of the real estate records for that period of time, which reflects all currently relevant instruments and proceedings of record
and those of record matters personally know by the undersigned pertaining to Parcel(s) 010-WD and presently standing in the name
of Charlie N. Rodgers as the same are entered upon the several public records of Muskingum County.

Date & Time 01/08/2024 @ 11:30 am (am/pm)
Signed %M
Print Name Klmber L. Heim

f
Comments from the agent who prepared the Title Update
Updated Tax information from the Muskingum Cous nty Auditor, also removed Aydin Foley as a tenant, he
moved out.

Page 3 of4




UPDATE TITLE BLOCK

This Title Report covers the time period from 1/8/2024 to . The undersigned hereby verifies that this
Title Report is an abstract of the real estate records for that period of time, which reflects all currently relevant
instruments and proceedings of record and those of record matters personally know by the undersigned pertaining to
Parcel(s) 010-WD and presently standing in the name of Charlie N. Rodgers as the same are entered upon the several
public records of Muskingum County.

Date & Time (amfpm)

Signed

Print Name

Comments from the agent who prepared the Title Update

UPDATE TITLE BLOCK

This Title Report covers the time period from fo . The undersigned hereby verifies that
this Title Report is an abstract of the real estate records for that period of time, which reflects all currently relevant
instruments and proceedings of record and those of record matters personally know by the undersigned pertaining to
Parcel(s) 010-WD and presently standing in the name of Charlie N. Rodgers as the same are entered upon the several
public records of Muskingum County.

Date & Time (am/pm)

Signed

Print Name

Comments from the agent who prepared the Title Update

Page 4 of 4




RE 46-1 OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Page 1 of 5

REV. 10/2007 TITLE CHAIN

DIST 05 CRS MUS-376-5.09 PARCEL 010-WD PID 115989
Grantor Grantee Date Signed |Date & Time Recorded| Volume/Page Conveyance Fee Type Instrument

Douglas E. Bagley, an Charlie N. Rodgers 06/03/2020 | 06/29/2020 @ 2:23PM | Bk 2922, Pg 825 $9.00 Warranty Deed

unmairied man

as follows: .

Prior Deed Reference: Vol 1136, Pg 153

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, Township of Blue Rock, and bounded and described

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, Township of Blue Rock, and being part of the.
southeast quarter of Section 20, Township 12, Range 12, and being all those lands intended to be described
in Deed Volume 1113, Page 9; being further bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at an iron pin found at the northeast corner of Lot No. 12 in the Village of Gaysport, as
recorded in Deed Volume 17, Page 432 and 433, thence, South 76 © 53° 37> east, 165.00 feet to an iron pin
set on the south line of State Route 376, and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING forthe parcel herein
intended to be described; thence, continuing South 76 © 53° 377
south 16 °25” 37" West, 561.00 feet to a point, passing an iron pin found at 375.20 feet; thence, north 76 °
53’ 37" west, 33.00 feet to an iron pin set on the east line of Gaysport Hill Road; thence, North 06 °20° 03”
East, 563.97 feet to the point of beginning and containing 1.061 acres, more or less.

east, 132 feet to an iron pin found; thence,




RE 46-1 OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Page 2 of 5

REV. 10/2007 TITLE CHAIN

DIST 05 CRS MUS-376-5.09 PARCEL 010-WD PID 115989
Grantor Grantee, Date Signed |Date & Time Recorded Volume/Page | Conveyance Fee Type Instrument

Anna Faith Knox, Douglas E. Bagley 07/10/1997 {07/22/1997 @ 9:20AM| Vol 1136, Pg 153 $36.00 General Warranty Deed

unmarried

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, Township of Blue Rock, and bounded and described
as follows:

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskinguin, Towaship of Blue Rock, and being part of the
southeast quarter of Section 20, Township 12, Range 12, and being all those lands intended to be described
in Deed Volume 1113, Page 9; being further bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at an iron pin found at the northeast corner of Lot No. 12 in the Village of Gaysport, as
recorded in Deed Volume 17, Page 432 and 433, thence, South 76 ° 53’ 37” east, 165.00 feet to an iron pin
set on the south line of State Route 376, and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING for the parcel herein
intended to be described; thence, continuing South 76 © 53° 377 east, 132 feet to an iron pin found; thence,
south 16 °25° 37 West, 561.00 feet to a point, passing an iron pin found at 375.20 feet; thence, north 76 °
53”37 west, 33.00 feet to an iron pin set on the east line of Gaysport Hill Road; thence, North 06 °20° 03”
East, 563.97 feet to the point of beginning and containing 1.061 acres, more or less.

Prior Deed Reference: Vol 1 133,Pg 8

(%2 Interest)

Case No. 971151

Edgar D. Knox, Deceased

Anna Faith Knox (%
[nterest), aka Faith Knox

Certificate of Transfer

03/19/1997 | 04/09/1992 @ 10:15AM | Vol 1133, Pg 8 N/A

Undivided one-half interest:

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, in the State of Ohio, in the Township of Blue Rock,
and Village of Gaysport, and bounded and described as folloyws:

Beginning on the east side of State Road, ten (10) perches east from the northeast corner of Lot Number
Twelve (12) in said Village of Gaysport; thence South seventy (70) degrees east eight (8) perches to a point;
thence south twenty-three (23) degrees west thirty-four (34) perches to a point; thence north seventy (70)
degrees west two (2) perches to a point, thence in a northerly direction to the place of beginning,

Prior Deed Reference: Vol 561, Pg 24




RE 46-1 OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Page 3 of 5
REV. 10/2007 TITLE CHAIN
DIST 05 CRS MUS-376-5.09 PARCEL 010-WD PID 115989
Grantor Grantee Date Signed |Date & Time Recorded| Volume/Page |Conveyance Fee Type Instrument
Wilbert C. Nabb and Edgar Knox and Faith 08/01/1968] 08/02/1968 @ 2:35PM| Vol 561, Pg 24 $3.00 Warranty Deed
mﬁw_u& M. Nabb, husband [Knox Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, in the State of Ohio, in the Township of Blue Rock,
and wife and Village of Gaysport, and bounded and described as follows:
Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, in the State of Qhio, in the Township of Blue Rock,
and Village of Gaysport, and bounded and described as follows:
Beginning on the east side of State Road, ten (10) perches east from the northeast corner of Lot Number
Twelve (12) in said Village of Gaysport; thence South seventy (70) degrees east eight (8) perches to a point;
thence south twenty-three (23) degrees west thirty-four (34) perches to a point; thence north seventy (70)
degrees west two (2) perches to a point, thence in a northerly direction to the place of beginning,
The property herein intended to be conveyed is designated on the plat of said Village of record in Deed
Book 17 at page 433, as “Donated for Public” and was formerly used for school purposes.
Prior Deed Reference: Vol 514, Pg 672
Grantor Grantee Date Signed [Date & Time Recorded| Volume/Page Conveyance Fee Type Instrument
Pleasant L. Drake and Wilbert C. Nabb and 02/16/1962 102/16/1962 @ 4:10PM| Vol 514, Pg 672 |Stamps Unreadable Warranty Deed

Dortha L. Drake, husband
and wife

Evelyn M. Nabb

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, in the State of Ohio, in the Township of Blue Rock,
and Village of Gaysport, and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the east side of State Road, ten (10) perches east from the northeast corner of Lot Number
Twelve (12) in said Village of Gaysport; thence South seventy (70) degrees east eight (8) perches to a point;
thence south twenty-three (23) degrees west thirty-four (34) perches to a point; thence north seventy (70)
degrees west two (2) perches to a point, thence in a northerly direction to the place of beginning.

The property herein intended to be conveyed is designated on the plat of said Village of record in Deed
Book 17 at page 433, as “Donated for Public” and was formerly used for school purposes.

Prior Deed Reference: Bk 456, Pg 173




RE 46-1 OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Page 4 of 5

REV. 10/2007 TITLE CHAIN

DIST 05 CRS MUS-376-5.09 PARCEL 010-WD PID 115989
Grantor Grantee Date Signed |Date & Time Recorded Volume/Page |Conveyance Fee Type Instrument

Frederick A. Rognon and |Pleasant L. Drake and 07/30/1956 { 07/30/1956 @ 11:42AM | Bk 456, Pg 173 $1.10 Warranty Deed

Elnora M. Rognon,
husband and wife

Dortha L. Drake

Situated in the County of Muskingum, in the State of Ohio, in the Township of Blue Rock, and Village of
Gaysport, and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the east side of State Road, ten (10) perches east from the northeast corner of Lot Number
Twelve (12) in said Village of Gaysport; thence South seventy (70) degrees east eight (8) perches to a point;
thence south twenty-three (23) degrees west thirty-four (34) perches to a point; thence north seventy (70)
degrees west two (2) perches to a point, thence in a northerly direction to the place of beginning,

The property herein intended to be conveyed is designed on the plat of said village of record in deed Book

17 at page 433 as Donated for Public Use” and was formerly used for school purposes.

Prior Deed Reference: DR 450, Pg 446

Hiram S. Stutes, Jr and
Clara Maxine Stutes,
husband and wife

Frederick A. Rognon and
Elnora M. Rognon

01/14/1956 {02/03/1956 @ 3:15PM| DR 450, Pg 446 Stamps Unreadable Quit Claim

Situated in the County of Muskingum, in the State of Ohio, in the Township of Blue Rock, and Village of
Gaysport, and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the east side of State Road, ten (10) perches east from the northeast corner of Lot Number
Twelve (12) in said Village of Gaysport; thence South seventy (70) degrees east eight (8) perches to a point;
thence south twenty-three (23) degrees west thirty-four (34) perclies to a point; thence north seventy (70)
degrees west two (2) perches to a point, thence in a northerly direction to the place of beginning.

The property herein intended to be conveyed is designed on the plat of said village of record in deed Book
17 at page 433 as Donated for Public Use” and was formerly used for school purposes.

Prior Deed Reference: Vol 433, Pg 108




RE 46-1 OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Page 5 of 5

REV, 10/2007 TITLE CHAIN

DIST 05 CRS MUS-376-5.09 PARCEL 010-WD PID 115989

Grantor Grantee Date Signed |Date & Time Recorded Volume/Page |Conveyance Fee Type Instrument

Wayne Daw, Clyde Dutro, [Hiram S. Stutes, Jr and 05/29/1954|06/01/1954 @ 2:54PM | Vol 433, Pg 108 N/A Quit Claim

and Kenneth Moore, Clara Maxine Stutes

Trust f Blue Rock

rustees of Biue - 0C Situated in the County of Muskingum, in the State of Ohio, in the Township of Blue Rock, and Village of

Township, Muskingum G 1t, and bounded and described as follows:

County, Ohio aysport, and bounded and described as follows:
Beginning on the east side of State Road, ten (10) perches east from the northeast corner of Lot Number
Twelve (12) in said Village of Gaysport; thence South seventy (70) degrees east eight (8) perches to a point;
thence south twenty-three (23) degrees west thirty-four (34) perches to a point; thence north seventy (70)
degrees west two (2) perches to-a point, thence in a northerly direction to the place of beginning.
The property herein interided to be conveyed is what is designated on the plat of said village “Donated for
Public Use™, and has been used for school purposes and is now occupied by Gaysport School House. The
plat of said village is found in Deed Book 17, page 433 of Muskingum County, Ohio, Deed Records.
PRIOR DEED REFERENCE: PLAT of GAYSPORT recorded

ASA GAY, Proprietor GAYSPORT, Ohio PLAT VOL 17,
05/06/1850.{05/08/1850 @ 9:00 am $0.00 PLAT

PGS 432-433

PLAT OF GAYSPORT, OHIO

ROOT DEED
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REV.8/76

KNOW ALL HEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That DOUGLAS E. BAGLEY, an unmarried man, Grantor,

<
[ EXERPY, i
] DEAR) £ NTECOITY DR %5 3 .
FORM 666-WaFranty Deed

of Muskingum (founty, State.of Ohio, for valuable consideration paid, grant(s,); with éeneml

warranty covenants,
to CHARLIE N. RODGERS,
whose tax-maiting address is:
883 Goddard Avenue, Zanesville, Ohio 43701,

the following real property:
SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY
REFERENCE..

Auditor’s Parcel No.: 06-42-02-51-000

Prior Instrument Referenice: Volume 1136, Poge 153, Qfficial Records ‘of Muskmgum

County, Ohio.

State of Ohio
Muskingum County, }

EXECUTED 115 23 gay of fune, 2020
IINALS

1
“DOUGLAS E. BAGLEY ”; :
i

i

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County end State, ‘persanally appaared the above
nimed. POUGLAS E. BAGLEY. who acknowledged that he did szgns the- fo:egomg
instrument, and-that the same is his free act.and deed.

Tty
\\\\\\\ 'y
IAL g “

i N

I TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have

' SETHMAUTZ hereunto set ‘my ‘hand and ofﬁcxal Seal, at

5 5 My Fubi Bl Oho Zanesville, Ohio, this Z3rdday; of Juné, AD.
”%f;’;m 7, 2521 2020. i

i
Notary Public £ P
!

{Execution in accordance with Chapter 5301. of the Revised Code)

This instrument prepared by Zellar & Zellar, Attorneys ar Law, Inc o
720 Market Street, Zanesville, Ohie 43701

i
HE

NO OPINION IS EXPRESSED AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THE DESC’RIPTION
OR THE MARKETABILITY OF THE TITLE, DEED ONLY PREPA.RED :

Book: 2922 Page: 825 Seq:1
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APPR VED P:ga 20f2
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EXHIBIT A

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingim, Township of Blue Rock, and bounded
and described as follows:

Situated in the State of Obio, Cointy of Muskingum, Township of Blue Rock and being part
of the southeast quarter of Section 20, Township 12, Renge 12, and bemgza]l those lands
intended to be described in Deed Volume 1133, Page 9; being further baunded and described
as follows: :

Commencing ‘at an fron pin found at the northeast comer of Lot No. 12 in the Village of.
Gaysport, as recorded in Deed Volume 17, Pages 432 and 433; thence,. Sout.h 76° 53" 37”
east; 165,00 fect to an jron pin set on the south line of State Route 376, and the TRUE POINT
OF BEGINNING for the parce] herein-intended to be described; thence, continuing South 76°
53° 37" east,. 132,00 feet to an iron pin found; thence, south 16° 25’ 37" Westi561.00 feettoa
pomt, passmg an jron pin found at 375.20 feet; thenge, north 76° 537 37" west, 33.00 feet to
an fron pin set on the east line of Gaysport Hill Road; thence, North 06° 20° 03” Eas: 563.97
feet to the point of beginning, and containing 1.061 acres more or less,

Subject to-al} legat highways and easements.of record.
Bearings described herein-are based upon those described in Deed Volume 1} 12, Page 538,
Iron Pins set are 5/8” rebar with yellow identification cap (Findley 8-7222). '

This description, written on June 20; 1597, is based on an actual survey of" the premlses by
Terry 3, Finley, Ohio Registered Surveyor #5-7222. :

Property address: 8895 Gaysport Hill' Road, Blue Rock, Ohio 43720

Subject to all restrictions, conditions, covenants, éasements, rights of way, and :eservatmns of
record.

Auditor’s Parcel No.: 06-42-02-51-000
Prior Instraument Reference: Volume 1136, Page 153

Book: 2322 Page: 825 Seq: 2
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Chio Genoral Warranty. Deed ‘J!h. 13 3{) "kﬁ‘lsg
FKromu all Men by These iﬁrmmtz

Ul‘{ﬁﬁ: Anna Faith Knox, unmarried, of Marlcopa County, State of Arizona, for v"a!uab!e
consideration paid, grants with general wairatity covenants, 1o Douglas € Bagley whose tax mailing,
address is 8895 Gaysport Hilf Road, Biue Rock, Ohio 4372C the (ollowing real praperty:

SEE EXHIBIT "A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREIN

Subject to-alt easements, rights of way, leases, conditions; restrictions, and legal highways, rfany. of
' record,

Except ceal estate taxes, which shail b2 prorated betwaen the parties herels, with e graniors péying all
‘that poriicn accruing to the date hereof, and with e grantees assuming a!i those acciing thereaftes

Prior Instrument Reférence: Volume 1133, Page 8

D
:u—-m.«» }_.L
Parcel No. 06-06-42-02-51-000 — Z 022 =
= (%]
. jon
i PRI SONVAK, Oty farshar 3
LSS nec nands) his 238 cay oty 1957 ,
Sigred ant! Acknowizdged b presence
. 7 o
Z;S‘MSAA/ DUNN Anna Faith Knox
LR [Bff’ "
ARLA TEEALES
State of Arizona ss. Before.me, a Notary Public in and for sai¢ Cou'nty'iand

v R State, personally appeared ina above named Anha Fams Knox
Quﬂliﬁ'tg af whn acknowledged that she did sigh the foregomg mstmment and

that the same is her fres act and deed.
Maricapa ./__ ,ﬁ,‘:

‘W%P‘% n bEEi‘IlH 5 Iiﬁhzrznf I nave hereunto set] ‘my hand
etl i

icial seal, 8t /’/{-”f( 5 Atigona this e, day ofJuly,1997 AD.

,].// Tt

r{otary P_ubhc ‘btale of Arizana

i This insbument preparedby  NICHOLAS E. WILKES,_ ATTORNEY AT LAW
/ 24 TP HOCKING VALLEY TITLE AGENGY. ING.

Q\ é 7 132EMAIN ST, LANCASTER OH 43130

Book: 1136 Page: 153
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w. 1136 2154

EXHIBIT A

Situated in the State.of Ohio, County of Muskingum, Township of Blue Rock, and being part of }he southeast quarter
of Section 20, Township 12, Range 12, and being all those Jands intended to be described in Deed Volume 1 133, Page
9; being further bounded and described-as follows: -

Commencingat an iron pin found at the northeast comer of Lot No. 12 in the Vilagé of Gaysport, as recorded in Deed
Volue 17, Pages 432 and 433, thence, South 76°53' 37" east, 165,00 feet to 2n iron pin et on the south line of State
Route 376, and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING for theparcel herein intendedto b e described; thence, continning
Sauth 76° 53' 37" east, 132.00 feet to an fron pinfound; thence, south 16° 25' 37" West, 561.00 feetto a point, passing
an iron pin found at 375.20 feet; thence, north 76° 53'37" west, 33.00 feet to an iron pin set.on the east liie of Gaysport
Hill Road; therice, North 06° 20" 03" East, 563.97 feet to the point of beginning, and containing 1.061 acres mére or
less, :

Subjest to all legal highways and easements of record.

Bearings described herein are based. upon those described in Deed Volume 1112, Page 558.
Iron Pins set are 5/8" rebar with yellow identification cap (Findley S-7222).

Being all of Auditor's Parcel #06-42-02-51-000,

This description, written on June 20, 1997, is based on an actual survey of the premises by Terry J..Finley, Ohlo
Registered Surveyor £5-7222. '

DESCRIPTION APPROVED
FOR AUDITORS TRANSFER

BY_ K B b, .

§-20-5% W

Book: 1138 Page: 153 Seq: 2
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- TERNY J. FINLEY SULVEYING & MAPPING
155 Mockingbird TIill, Zuziesville, OH 43701 ,@aﬁﬁ?/
Phone or Fax: (814} 454-8721 "
Ol Flegistored Survepor #5-7242
‘Si'utez Ohio , Cily: 3 i
Counly: Muskingum Sublivision: . °
Townsllp: Blue Kook Plat Buok: Puge: Lot #:
Seclion: 20 +12 R Deod Vohime: tizs =~ Paye: §
SURVEY PLATFOR: j!udifaqueI #: 0C-42- 07 5000

Page 3of3

" v 1436 235

Dauriys alown Baratn aze bused upom vol. 112 93 558

NE®Lod 12
Village of Gayspact
VYol, V7 P3,432~433

° L2 °

Scale 17 1og

DE’GRIFHOR#PPRGW
‘EOR AUDITORS TRANSFER
U Fonelts
62097
53 J ) -
L_/L/ N 7u° 53 370y
Paul Stall 33.00 -
LEGEND: VA4
-® Tror pln 3¢l G/1" ribar wfoayi) P L2
M. aund” rd
B ala battes . : — !
B ﬂmﬁmh\ e’ : . . o i

Th7s platdriwn on Ju ne. 16 “" » 1937 Hhased pir st aclynl survap of the premives. N
:‘f:arryl. Finl%iémmd Surveyor %’:‘222 Book: 1136 Page: 153
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' \ ol e a e S An;.t};@g ZISTT
L IVED FOR RECUR)
\_ \ 4133 e, E-d\ggbﬁf’i lnu?ﬁ. 03
RECOROED, 9...15
¥, 8 e T
D g, Q 1L
n c . 80
RN | =
\ PROBATE COURT OF MUSKINGUM COUNTY, OHIO é
ESTATE OF EDGAR D. ENOX , DECEASED gm
CASE NO. G T '

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER
Revised Code, Sec. 2113.61

NO. ONE

Decedent died on July 26, 1996 owning the real estate described in this
certificate. The persons to whom such real estate passed by devise, descent
or election are as follows:

Residence Interest in Real
Name Address Estate So Passing

Anna Faith Knox, 4700 East Main Street, #1145, Decedent;s _
Mesa, AR 85205 undivided 1/2 interest

{Complete if applicable) The reéal estate described in this certificate
is subject to a charge-of § in favor of decedent’s surviving
spouse, , ’ :
in respect of the unpaid balance of the specific monetary share which is part
of the surviving spouse’s total intestdte share. '

FORM 12.1 .~ CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER

Book: 1133 Page: 8 Seq:1
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The real estate, the transfer of which is memorialized by this
certificate, is described as follows {describe below, using extra sheets df
necessary. If decedent’s interest was a fractional share, be sure to so
state) s

Undivided one~half interest:

Sitnated in the County of Muskingum, in the State of Ohio, in the Township of
Blue Rock and Village of Gaysport, and bounded and described. as feollows:

Beginning on the east side of State Road, ten (10) perches east £fxrom the
northeast corner of Lot Number Twelve {12} in said Village of Gayspoxrti
thence Bouth seventy (70) degrees east eight (B8) perches to a point; thence
south twenty-three (23) degrees west thirty-four (34) perches to a polnt,
thence northk. seventy (70). degrees west two (2). perches to a point, thence in
2 northerly direction to the place of beginning.

The property herein intended to be conveyed is designated'on‘fhe plat of said
Village of record in Deed Book 17 at Page 433, as "Donated for Public use"
and was formerly used for school purposes.
Prior Reference: Volume 561, Page 24

Auditoxr*s Parcel No. 06-06-42-02-51-000

Maxch 19, 1997 JOSEPH A. GORMLEY
Date issued ° Probate Judge
AUPHENTICATION

I certify that the above document is a true copy of the orlglnal kept by
me as custodian of the\offlclal records of this Court.

March 19, 1997
Date

Book: 1133 Page: 8 Seq:2
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Form 662+ Wanamty Deed~Ohlo
- Statetony Form

‘ (va5§i e

2w

TUTHLARX RIS TINO UP Aot P e
Tutrte Law Frand RLALIO PRI R

Bowall Menby Theselresents

Tlrat witben . Nobb one Evalyn. M. Nobb, husband and wifs, the grontars,

of Muskingum ! County, State of Ohlo; for coluable connderation paild, grent
- with genesalwarpdiitp covenants, to - Edgar Knox end Folth Knex,, the grostees,
b

whvee tzs maiking oddress is

Raute 1, Blus Rack, Ohlo

the fullowng reat propertyy

Situated-In the County of Muskingum, In the State of Ohlo, ond in the Vownship of Slua
Rock, bounded ond deseribed os follows:

Situsted in the County of Mukingum, Tn the State &f Ohlo, énd In'the Tawnship of Sluo
Rock, end Villege of. Gaysport, ond-bounded and-descilbed:os fatlows:

* Baginning on the eot side of Stete Road, ? an {I0) perches east from the northoost comer
of Lot Number Twelva(12)-In 3ald Village of Goyspert; thence South saventy (70) degrees

ecut eight (B} perches ta.a paini; thenco south twenty~thres. (23} degreos westthinty four{34) -

>

perches (0 @ paint; thene north seventy:{70) degroes west two(2) perahios to a polnt; thence .
- in o northesly ditection 1a the ploce of beginaing. ) .
The property herein & : weyed is désignated on tha plar of sald Villoge of fozecd|
i Decd Book ‘17 ot page 433, a1 “Donated for Public Use® and was formarly uted.for school
purpoles.

Taxes are pro~rated to the dets of ihis deed oad the grantees herain by tho accepiance of this
deed esitme ond ogren 1o, #ay the laxet end.nssessments, IF any, dus cnd payable hereofter. N

Poge 672,

Leng s i

ded 1o be

Prior Imtrument Beference Volume 514,
Latd

ROrw o e bozsa o 8 Lacicn s

hand s thic

1st

MWitargg  our
1848 .

SW??? in p}r’,:.mc:a}'

dovof  Aupust,

UL Dty

" Robert. S. Christie,

Wilbert C. Nobb

Z’;Zaag % %@M
7  Hary Leu iainus

. State nf'@f}fﬂ.'}_rr. Beforsme,c Notary Public.

Momgen.  Counfy,
Wilbert:C.. Nabb ond Evelyn 8. Nobb, huiband ond wifo,

“ta-end foe said County and State, personally. appeared.the nboornam:ﬁ,f'

1

wha'ocknotifedged thot  the
actand deed

. N
b{ou». i’b‘ -

~ wThu instriment pi

y. didsign tkr;ﬁ;regalng inxtrument and.that the same is tholy :(rztf

B Beatimony Whereof, e hereuntoset myhand”
and offictal seal; at ‘MeConnelvills, Ohln .

this

reposed by

Seen ot e o

ist

dapaf

Augunt,

A.D1068 1

%%%ﬁﬁ ‘.&4«,.)

GUNTY, OHID
RIMNLS

Notory, Public

o

Book:, 561 Page Sequance: 24
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o the City of Twmesrille Coumfpof Bukingz

> and'Stnteol”  Ohlo Granlors e considerntion of the st of
P8 Dolar (31&?} and othor valuable considaraticns e e wm e s vo v v o o o w
‘thon

pat.dy .
Wilbart G4 Nabb and Brelyn K. Habd
Rt, 1; Blvs Rock, Chlo

pfthe Tomship o BiSo Rotk . ety of Reskiagm . R
and Sinteof  ohto , o (ranter 8 the recrpl seherecl 1t Reredy
ol aessleiwilde %ﬂ”})‘. prant, barguin, sl and veniseplediesarn Grnte v

WAIBArt Co Habb and Evalyn He Nabb

~——
— e t— e 0%

- . rbelvyrrrs nard assigus forever; the
Follenin, ﬂ{fa {€state setteafed urthe Contds oF  Nuskingan 4 '

wr thedinteol ol g the  Towmshi .o
Blve Bock ® it bonndiil rwf’:/mmém’ as. follmise A .

[

Situsted in the County of Kuskingux, An the State of Ghio; and in tha Township of
Blus Rock, and Villsge of Gaysport and boundéd and described 28 followas

.
. .. v »
Bogimning n the cast side of Stats Road, tam {10} perchos east {rom tha northeast s
cormer of Lot Nusber fwolve {12) in. sald vi2logs of Giysporti; thince Steth 3
2svanty (70} dogroos east oight (B) perchaz<to.s _points. ihoncs south tventy-thrae
{23} degress wést: thirty-four (D%) perehos-to & pointi thence north sevently (70}
v/ degroen. vost tio (2) porches o a pointy thenco in-z partherly difocticn to the
place of beginning.

P g

Tha ety harein intandsd £o ba Sonveyed is dosignated on the plat of natd
vxxz’:"c?or%qora. in Deed Book 17 at page 433, a3 "Donatad for Public Uss%, and
vay formarly used for school purpossss

Badeg th» pimw premisas conveysd Lo tha.above grantors by Warranty Dosd dated
July 30, 1956.10d recorded in Doed Bosk 458 on paps {73 of thy Coed Racords of
“Huakingun County, Ohlos

PRI

'

i : .

4
B irhF p 4o " . '
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‘ W Amit thie sand Gruniery . i . 3
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(%) l
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it
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s QUECLAIMDEED o 50t - Fivirids

m at Hiran S. Stutes, or. Bnci Clara Maxina Stutes, Rusbend and
wife,

Grancor s 7 -conswuleration of the symt of
onr pollar (82,00} and. other good nnd valundble consideration

vreonn

7o thoz  parddy Prederick A. Rognon and Elnora ¥. Bognon

R.=.D.#2
Blue Rock, Ohio

Grazlers  the receqp? whereof tsikerrdy
ackrnowtedgerdo  réretyRettise, Releuse and fureper Quit-Glaing,
o the sotd Granfer 5, Frederlok i. Hoghon Brid Elnora ¥. Rognon

) their Aeers ma’a;:rzgfr:/‘arez'.-;;.ac
ﬁl/owmy.ml’ﬂ l Cﬁstai,r Sileeated inihe County of  Muokingun,
e theStateof Chlo redmethe  Township o
3lue Rock, and Village of Gaysport, ana@dounded.and deserided as follows

—

3eginning on the east side of Stats Rcad, ten (10) perches east Iroom
the northeast corner of Lot Nuober Twelve {12) in maid village of
Ooysport; thencs south seventy {70) degross east eight (8) parchas
to 2 polnt; thence south twenty~three (23} degress west thirty-four
{3%) perehes to a noint,. ‘thence north-asventy (70) dagroea wist two
(2) vsrchos te s paint, thence in A xortheriy directlon-to the place
of tegiming.

The vrovorty kersin intendei to te. conveysed is doeigna:ad on ths plat
or sa1d village of rscord.in Doed Hook 17 at pege 433, as fonatsd for
Pudlic Use} and was formerly used for aschool Durposex. ’

Belng the. some premises conveved to Hiram S, Stutem, Jr. and Glare
Hoxine Stutes by Quib~Claiam Deed: dated May 29, ‘1954,-and recorded in
Desd Book L33; at page 108, of Husieingum County’ Deed Recosds

o o Py S k= T

f {g hube Hﬂk 1o hald saedjreseses.weth all the previleges anet aypurtenones
| dherensiio delontging. to b st liratittes, Predsrick A. Rognon and Elncra H.
Rognaon thelr Aers anil dxsigns forever

~

S rmema gy wers:

S S e YT 3 o S Y . e ta i g ey e

Bosk: 450 Page Sequence: 448




Pago2of2

e v e i e a e e easmmemmm 4 eem—r——————— = 1 b e ottt
. - e, el e
R &
. — - .

PR
erp

o~

W e mvmbas— s 4 e b -

L % T ST ST R ST T Y x,-f.—-r.r-v:-"—-ﬂ-ar D 2 Il anaat- Cand

v 450 =847 '

Y ¥iithess 14 bff PUf the st Grontores

Hiran S. Stutes, Jr. ang Claras Haxinc Stutes,

XX ERTIIRX XK

e R

Aereuntosed  their

£ g
abth

At ve
hand o thes oy January '

779567

e t¥e year of otirLord one thousund menrdumdrnt s FALEy-pix

audadnuwledged ipprasense of
%M (?’_ guco W 5
'H.u-am S. Stutes, Jr. .

Jomntar {
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STUTHLN esarictus pat

qua‘r-‘c'LAl M DEE”D' Rl RS e

o sl MWew by these Prusents

Wayne Dav, €lyde Dutro and Kenneth Hoore, Sustees of Blue

Rock Townahip, Kuskingum Couaty. Ohio,

P 40 v e s e sttt

an, 433 w108

Grantors e consuteraiion of the Sum. of
One Dollor (£1.00) and obber good and velunple constderctrons MRy

2o them ped dy Firam S, Stutec, dr., apd Cl-ra Maxine Stutes,

w®hose D~Litmy ~d3vedn vs:  Blve Roek Chto,

- ——— .,

Graxtec g ,the receiy iwherzof ts hereby
acknowiedgeddo  reresyiRewtise, Relvuse aed forever Quit- @ lai,
& thesacd Grantees, Fivam S. Stutes, Jv. end Clora. ¥axine Stutes,

shexr Ay and usstyns forever; the
ﬁl/awmg,ml’ﬂ | Gst 80 setreatedtn the Connty of Yuskinmm
ntheStaleos Ohio @t tr the Toungbin of
Blue PFecl, and Vallege of Gayspovt, QWdbaunderd und descrided os follows
Beginnmang on the e»st gude of Stetr Rosg, ten (10) perches enst {rom
ipe norike~st corner of Lot Mumber Twelve (12) :n ponc v2ilnge of

Gaysnors; thenca south seventy (70) degreec e~st elsht (8) pernnes to ; :

a powns; -Lhence soutn taenty-theee {23) degrens west tharty-Sour (34} ‘
perches to s vaini; thence north seventy {70) degrecs vesh tuo {2)
pereches Lo » poinb; hence an p nortrerly Sircctlon to The pl-oce of
Veganning.

Tre pronertv rerein intended ta ba conveved 1g vhot ia designeted on
the nlat of gmd wallege "Donnrted foy Public Usc®, »né hass been used
‘for sohool purpbses oNd 1s now occunred bty the Gavenort Sencol Fouee.
Tre pl-t of sa1d vilisge ae found an Jecd. Book ,1'.?.‘ oare 433 of. ¥usiiugy .

Counly, Ohio, Derd Rpcnrds. County

Enginnor

iy have andioho i Srd prcamesesvith all the pre veteges. rie aypurleninees
'.ﬁerm)zz?o‘ belorgeng, o the saeck (antees, ¥rirem S. Stutes, Jr. nnd Ciara

Mmane Stutes, their . lertrs anl assigns forerer

‘Baok: 433 Page Sequence; 108
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In Mitness Wi kp’f-fﬂf”«-;wdmm’ors, Wpvne Davr, Clvde Dutro »ad
Kenarth #onre, ps Trestees of Slue Rock Powmsnip, wnskingws Coumy,

_ Qryo, .
rpmermndnierrn Pl g omy, A fovs
kereurtosel therr  Aend olkts 2> duy of” Yny,
trthe year of onr Lord. one thottsand ninekuwdred ond *13vyeton r 7954/
Signed snd ncknowledged mpresence of

-}/ Jod ) o L—?;f-:‘i 7 :';c‘*-:ft.?_/_ ,_(.;/‘/é"{/'ib./ liﬁ[‘)u./ foyna Do

v

"?r'r. reds

2

> E
Er0 v, 7
//{ff,(b,':’i{d_‘(%gy;!ﬂt:{c}uiu.mmzo

o
/;a;asmiﬁuff_zi_’ L BeRnateeor

Truzhees of Zlaz Rock Pormehap;
. g Fsuckingvim Counsv ONio.
TheState i omn, susarpau @ountp ss

By it Remonthered s we gres 29 Ay

#ny A D (754 before e thesubsertder,

a  Hovacy Fudllc = c=grand forsurd cmzz({:;,qezrazla/(;rczmcz’é:»
adove peredd  V'ayan Doy, ClyGe Dawvo ond Kensew! Jioose, =< Fruscees of
Biue Roek Townshin, Mueltingus Cowisr, Ohto,

.//9!(?1'&/‘)73’0/,5
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3: &{) Fyranklin Rursl School District
X / By H. C, Seyarlo, Clerk,

Yo, 509, County 'ot Huskingug.- . . T5¢

thl. am, b 140 o e

EASEMENT FOR HIGHWAY DPURPOSES

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: *
That _H. €, seyerie (Franklin Rural: Sohool .Pist. )

toe Grentor......, .

for and in covsideration of the sum of . ; - . .
dollars {§:m e} and for other good and valusble considerations to..... ———paid by the Connty of o+ !
the Grantee, the receipt whereof i3 hersby acknowledged, do—— hereby grant, borgain, sell; convey and release te the spid Grantee.
its successors und nssigns forever, o perpetual easement anil xight of way for public highway and resd parpases, clear of all obatrie-
tions which intexfére with.the improvement and/or majntenance of the highwag. in, upon-and over the tands hereifinfter deseribed,
ftuated int; Township, County, Ohlo, Seztion

Town. ., Range : i and boinded and deseribed ns follows: '

Balng o tract of Tand e 30 feet In width ncross, in, and through. the property of the Grantor adjacent to and
Including the present road and all lands of tho said Grantor herein; Iylng and being between: the center line of the present road as .

existing and occupled -June ‘st 1936, and....-&.._ e Ie} théreto and. 33 Jeet. therefrom on the
west side. thereof. . !
TO BEAVE AND TQ HOLD sald easement and right-of.way unto the Grantee, fts- and =ssigns forever,
And the said-Grantor....,, for. ... and: heirs, executars, and °
administrators, heréby covenant.. with the sdid Grantes, its stccensars and assigns that - _ho___ __ the true and Jawful

owner—... of sofd premises, anc —winlWfully seized of the same in fee simple, and ha__ good yight and-fulf
power, lo grant, bargain, sel, convey nnd release the same.in mannor aforesaid, and that the same ace freo and clear from all lions
and encombrances whatsoever, 2nd that __he. will warrant and defend the sare zgainst 2l claims of all persons whomsoever.

And. for the consideration aforesaid. : . : . :

hersby relinguish.. to s:.)d Gmntee its successors and assigns, all nzht and expecteacy of Dower in the above described premises,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Franklin Rural Scnool 1 _DisT, _Board.of L Rdneation, H.0 . Seyerie, Olerk

have herounto set ...,E..’f‘f?:.‘.’...-. hand.2., the.. —268% . dayof Junzo, in the year.of cur Lonl
one.thousand mine hundred and ‘thirty six
Signed ang sealed.fn the presence ofz .
Geo, Echelberry - - Franklin Rural School Dist,
E. C.Flowers ) . Board of Sdusation o ’ ’

H. C. Seysrle, Clerk . X :

STATE OF OHIO, }
: Yu Skinggx;x rn(jN‘y\_r.s
Before me, .0 Notary Public in and forzaid Cowity and State, personally appedred the above nomed
—.H. 8. Seyerls, Slerk of Bomrd of sakd. Schaol Dist.—..who acknowledged that .. he._. did sign the fore-
goinx instrumant and-. ‘thot the ssme ... big. ......__free act and deed, ,
- . N TESTIMONY WHEREOF 1 have heteunto 2ot my hand and
official seal at..__2Zanesville

(Noteria) Seai} this 2688 qay-of ana_.._._w__. AD, ma b
. m_;@s:evt ﬁes;:ey °a1n§§_:5‘
) SBeTt W PaiRter, Notamy BEDLIS, T
STA:IE OF OHI_O.. { s #y commiasion explros, ?eb 15,. 1937
COUNTY \ .
Before me, u . inand for sald County and: State, personally appeared the above named

whoatknowledged that ... he.._, did sign the fore-

3532

going instrument and that the yurme iSe— o nucrsoeemefree act and deed,
I PESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunta set my hand and

. official seat at. . .
ZIrahsfer not necessary Jan. 12, 19 7. -
Réceived. Feb. 15, 1937 at 10;00 . thia: et B0y O : A‘D.‘ms.....
Recorded Feb, 17, 1337, . .
Avtest: ' ’ ' .
K ' - URechrder,

Book: 266 Page Sequence: 140
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covenante with the sald Grantee, its successors and assigns that he 1s the true and lawfmd
ovmer of seld premlses; and is lawfully seized of the same in- fee 8imple, and has good right
and full.povwer, to grant, bergain, sell , convey end release the sawe in manner aforesaid, ° -
and that the game ars free and cleer from all lieas and éncimbrances -Rhatsodver, 23d thet he
will warrant ‘and defend the(

ue against all claima of &1l peraons whomsoever.
423 for the consideration aforesaid hereby relinquish to sald Grantee, its successors. and
assigna, all »ight and expedtancy of Dower in the ab

- degeribed premlses.

.

_Bigned and aea.'l.ed in the presence. of

)

c. A. Barnen
F. B. Chappelear

TIHONY ’EHER:‘.OP, I have hereunto set my hand and\ officlsl seal at Zaneaville thls
R MRS

Robert™fesley Painter
Robert Painter, Notary Publie
. gy Xy Commiseyon Expires Feb. 16, 1937
. e . {Notarlel Seyl)

Trenaferced Cct. 26, 1936
Recelvea Oct. 27, 1936 at 10:15 A.d.
*Recorded Nov. 3, 1

. ' I s W > :
d U L Recorder
. . e
No. 3606 Franklin Bural Schaol Distriet - . 75¢
- County of L!us%ng\m
EASEIENT FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES
RNOW ALL NEN BI THESE PRESENTS: Tnat H. 0. Seyerle (Franklin Bchocl Dis't), the Grantor,
for and in considerstion of the sum of one doller dollars «($1.00) and ror other good end val~
usble consiﬁ.aratlops to him paid by the County of Hus%;lngum, the Gmmtee, the recelpt whereof
1r hereby aclmowlt:dge&, dose hereby grant, burgain, sell, r.:onvey and reléase; to the paid

Grantee, ite Buccesgsors and assigna forever, a.perpetusl easement and right of wayfor public )

’ ){lahvay-'ané. road purposes, clear of sll obstructlons which J.nter:ere with the improvement -and/

or maintananca of thev nighwey, in, upon anc'i over the lands hereindfter desdribed, situated
in Blue Rock Township, AUuskingum 'County, Ohlo, Sectilon 20, Township 12, Range 12, and boundegq

. and deseribdd 28 f6llowas . . - . . . 8

Being a tract of lend 60 Feet in width acraas, in, and through the property of the Orantd®

: adjacant ‘td and including tHe present road end all lands of the 221 Grantor herein, Iying

and being betroen’ the ceriter 11hé of the present road as existlng and occupled June Ist, - -
1936, and & line parallel thereto afdd 30 feet therefrom on The south and weet sides therec?,
v 10 HJWE AND TO HGLD 8aid easement and rlght-oi'—way unto the Grantee, its sucoessors and

asgigns torever. enes ~

And the paig c;-rantz;r, for nimself and his heirs, executors, and adminlstratora, hersby
covenant with the 8ald Grentée, 1ts successars and essigne that he 1z the u-ue and lowful
owmer of sald premiges, and lawfully selzed of the game in fee simple, and ha__ good right

and full powetr;” to grant, b«rsain, sell, convey and release the same In manner afcreaa.a. and

. that the same are free and clear from 211 llens and en : -
: and encumdbrances nhataogvei,, and 511&: ge -39
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will warrant and .defend thp sane against all clalms or all pereons whomsoever.

And for the consideratlon aforesaid — hereby relinquish to gatd Grentee,. 1ts snceessore and
asslgns, all right and expectancy of Dower in the above described premises. .-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, H. C. Se:\,-erle, Clérk Frankiin School District has hereunto set his
hand, the 23rd day of July in the ysar of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty six
Signed and menled in the presemce of:

Geo. Echelberry . Franklin Bural School Dist,

Board of Educatilon
F. B. Chappelear H. C. Seyerle , Clerk

STATE OF OHIO Muskingum GOUNTY 8§S:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for sald County and State, ‘personally appeared the sbove
named H. C. Beyerle, Clerk Franklin Schodl Dist. who acknowledged that he dld sign the roregoing
instrument and thet the same 1s his free met and deed.

IN TESTINONY WHEREOF I have hereuntd set uy hand andofficlal geal at Zaneasville this 23rd
doy of July, A. D, 1936

, Robert Wesley Painter
* Robert #. Painter, Notary Public
Uy commission expires Feb. 16, 1937
(Hotarial Seal)

Transter: BatOoL. 858?1935
Received Oct. 27, 1936 at 10:15 A.X. ;
Recorded Nov. 3, 1935 ’

e e a MN Wt nas

Recorder

¥o. 3607 I. J’ibk!iller 75¢
County of ¥uakingum
EASEMENT FOR HIGKWAY PURPOSES
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That I. J, uiller, the Grantor, for and in
of the ‘slm of one dollar dollars {$1.00) and for other good and valunble conpdderations to him
pald by the €

sideration

nty of Musicingum, the Grantee, the rocelpt vhereof 1s hefeby acknowledged, do here-

by grant, bargaink sell, convey and releage to the said Grentee, 134 successors and assigns for-

ever, a perpetual eastqent-and right of vy for public highway 2nd road purposes;’ elear of all

adjJacent to and including the vresent roegd g ands of the. sald Grantor herein,lying and
being between the center line of the presdnt rond as exiffing and occupled June lat, 19%6, and
. Line parallel thereto and 25 feet tderefrom on the north 8
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said eage

28signs forever.

ide thereof,

t and right-of-way unto the B antee, its succeasors and

. 3
And the said Grantor, Loy himself and his helrs, executoras, end ednitistrators, hereby

covenant with the -sald Grapfee, 1ts guccessora and assigns ﬁimt he 1a the trud\gnd lawrul owner

4 lawfully geized of the same in fee simple, knd ka__ good ight and full

of said premises, pand

power; to grant, birgdin, sell, convey and releage the ame in manner aforesaid, and thnt the

ear from all 1iens and encumbrances whatsoever, and thet he A1l warpan

Bame are free and

and defand the same agolnst all claims of oll perscna whomsoever.
fnd tof/the conslderation aforesald __ hereby relinquish to said Grantes, 1G5 successors and
aselgno, a1l right and expactancy of Dower in the above described premises.
IN WITNESS VHEREOP I. J. Miller has hereunto set his hand, the 2312 day of July in the yvear

of our Lord one thousand nine hundred snd thirt 8ix.
° ° oves Y Book: 265 Page Sequence: 40
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Signed and”seated in the presence of: .
{ C. A- Barnes . : I. J. Miller
E -  F. B. Chappelpar " !
STATE OF OHIO, Muskingum COUN'.I'I, S8:
Baeforse me, a Notary Pgbli? in and for said County and -State, personally appegz-e‘& the
abova nomed I. J. Mller who acknowledged that he dia aign the foregoing instrument and
that the same 13 his'fres act and deed. ,
N TES’fIMDH‘I WHEREOF T- have hereunto set my hand and official sesl at Zgnesville this
23ra day of July, "A. D. 1936.- -
. T ' “Hobert Wealey Painter .
Bobert #. Painter; Notary Public

£ © My commission explres Feb. 18, 1937
- {Notarial Seal)

LI

Trangferred Oct. 26, 1936 . .
Recelved Octh 27, 1936 &t 10215 A.M.
Recorded Nov. 3, 1

A (.\'h;j‘,fm,u

- Hsr:order

. . >

. No. 3608 Lesnew.:lexa:xder - 75¢
Gounty of Husitingum .
L EASENENT FOR HICHWAY PURPOSES © -
ENOW ALL MEN 3Y TRESE mzszms' That Leslie Alexander, the.Qrantor, for and in considemtlon
. of the sum of one doller dollara‘ (31.00) and for other good and val usble eonuiderationa to

hin patd by the. -County of.Muskingum, the Grantee, the recelpt whereol is hereby acknowlsdged,

do hereby giant, ‘bargalr}, sen_, sonvey and release to the sxid Grantee, ite auccessors and
asslgns forever, a perpetual e;sement ang right of way for public hj.ghvay and rvad purposes
clear of ail obstructions which interfere withtthns .mprovement and Jor ma.mten&nca of the
‘highway, in, upon and over-the lands hereinafter aaséribea s sitvated ln Heiga Townahlp,
¥uskingum County, Chio, Section 20, Totmship 12, Remge 11, .and bounded and described s fol-
lows: .. .. . . ' -
. Eei.ng .a. tract of land 50.feet in width ‘acroas, in, gnd through the pmperty of ‘the
Grantor adjacent. to and &nc.uﬂ&ﬁg the preaant road and all lands of ‘the sa.id Grantor herem,

lying and deing between the cénter line ‘of the ‘oresent road as existing a.m‘( oteupled June ist
1936, and a Iine parallel t‘nereto and 25 feet thérerrom on -the north and Bout.h eldes” thereo?.

-TO HAVE AND TO HOLD $aid eesement and rightsof<way unto' the Grantee, 1ts successors and
zasignp forever: :

And the zald Grentor, rér bimaelf and his heim, gxecutors, .and admznietrators, hereby
GOVEMANTS viith the 'safd. Gra.ntee,.its euccessurs ana. asglgns: that he is. the true -and Jawful
owner ‘of snic{ premises, and Ls. +2anfully selzed of~tha sane in fee simale, and has good right
and tulL bower, ' to grant, 'b:zrgain, gell, convey a.nd.ralease the ‘spme.in manner. nroreuai&
and that the same are free and clea.r from-all. lxena and eneumbrances whatooever, and tbat

. he Will -warrant and defend the aame againat a1l clalwme of ell persons whomsoever.

And for the consideration aroresaid hereby relinqnlsh to sald Gra.n'see, its successors
and zesigns; all right angd expectancy of Dower in the above deocxﬁ.bed premiaaa.

m WITNEBS HHBR..D? Leslie ‘Alexander hag- hereun'co et hzs han&, the a}rd day of- July in
the Year ar our Lord.one thoummd nine hund:md and - thirty six.

Signea jand eaalea in thé presence of: -

hd o e

C. A. Bnrnaa Leslle Alexander

. : S Cev e a

. B. Ghappeloar '

STATE OF QHIO, }.Ius:’ing\m COUNTI §S: -

v

LT B I [IPEN

-_Bonk: 265'Bage Seansnce: 41
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ODOT RE 220-B CSR
Rev. 02/2021 State

CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY
WITH BUILDING(S)

PARCEL(S): 010-WD
MUS-376-5.09
This Agreement is by and between the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation
[“Purchaser”] and Charlie N. Rodgers [“Seller”; “Seller” includes all of the foregoing named
persons or entities]. Purchaser and Seller are collectively referred to as “the Parties.”
In consideration of the mutual promises, agreements and covenants herein, the Parties
contract as follows:
1. Price and Consideration
Purchaser shall pay to Seller the sum of $35,000.00, the entire amount of compensation
e A——
due Seller for: (a) the real property to be conveyed, including all fixtures; (b) all damages to any
residual lands of Seller; (c) Seller’s covenants set forth herein; (d) all supplemental instruments

reasonably necessary to transfer the title of the property; and (e) N/A.

Seller shall be exclusively responsible for all delinquent taxes and assessments, including
penalties and interest, and for all other real estate taxes and assessments that are a lien when this
Agreement closes. The taxes and assessments for the current calendar year shall be prorated on
an estimated basis to the date of acquisition of title or date of possession, whichever is earlier.
Seller shall be responsible for all future instaliments of special assessments levied and assessed
against the real property, whether or not the assessment has been certified to the county auditor
for collection, provided that such installments of special assessments shall be a lien on the
property as of the transfer of title. w@thhold in escrow a sufficient amount of the
purchase money to satisfy the foregoing items to be paid by Seller; any balance remaining after
such taxes and assessments are discharged and shall be paid to Seller. Any deficiency shall be

the responsibility of Seller.

2. Estate Sold and Deed to Transfer

Seller, upon fulfillment of all the obligations and terms of this Agreement, shall sell and
convey to Purchaser, its successors and assigns, the property described ir{ Exhibit A, together
with all the appurtenances and hereditaments, all buildings and improvements, and all fixtures

attached to or used with said land, buildings and improvements including, but not limited to, all
Page 1 of 5



‘heating, hot water, air conditioning, plumbing, electrical fixtures with bulbs or tubes, window
shades, venetian blinds, curtain and traverse rods, awnings, storm and screen sashes and doors,
shrubbery and trees.

If the rights, titles and interests described in Exhibit A are in fee simple, then such sale
and conveyance by Seller shall be by general warranty deed with, if applicable, full release of
dower. Ifthe 'rights, titles, and interests described in Exhibit A are less than fee simple, then
such sale and conveyance by Seller shall be by deed or other instrument regularly and ordinarily
used to transfer such lesser rights, titles and estates with, if applicable, full release of dower.

3. Limited Access Parcels - Waiver of Abutters’ Rights

If the property described in Exhibit A is designated by Purchaser as a limited access
parcel, then Seller shall release to Purchaser, its successors and assigns, all abutters® rights,
including access rights to any remaining lands of Seller from which the property is being
severed.

4. Supplemental Instruments

Seller shall execute all supplemental instruments or documents necessary to vest
Purchaser with the rights, titles and interests described in Exhibit A.

5. Warranty of Title

Seller warrants the property described in Exhibit A is free and clear from all liens and
encumbrahces except: (a) easements, restrictions, conditions and covenants of record; (b) legal
highways; (c) zoning and building laws, ordinances, rules and regulations; and (d) taxes and
assessments not yet due and payable.

6. Elimination of Others’ Interests

Seller shall reasonably assist to procure and deliver to Purchaser releases and
cancellations of all other rights, titles and interests in the property described in Exhibit A,
including, but not limited to, those belonging to tenants, lessees, mortgagees or others in
possession or otherwise occupying the property, and all assessment claims against said property.

If a mortgagee of Seller or of a predecessor in title fails to cooperate with the efforts to
obtain a release of that mortgagee’s lien secured by the property described in Exhibit A, then this
Agreement shall be null and void and the Parties shall be discharged and released from all
obligations of this Agreement. The term “fails to cooperate” shall include a demand or request

by a mortgagee for a fee to release that mortgagee’s lien that Purchaser deems excessive.

Page 2 of 5



7. No Change in Character of Property

Seller shall not change the existing character of the land or alter, remove, destroy or
change any structure or fixture on the property described in Exhibit A. If, before possession of
the property is surrendered to Purchaser, the property, including structures and fixtures, suffers
any damage, change, alteration or destruction then, and without regard to the cause, Seller shall
restore the property to its condition when Seller executed this Agreement; in the alternative,
Seller may accept the purchase price less restoration costs. If Seller refuses to either restore the
premises or accept the decreased consideration, then Purchaser, after discovery or notification of
such damage, change, alteration or destruction, may terminate and cancel this Agreement upon
written notice to Seller.
8. Offer to Sell

If Seller executes this Agreement prior to Purchaser, then this Agreement shall be an
Offer to Sell by Seller that shall remain open for acceptance by Purchaser for a period of 20 days
after Seller delivers the Agreement to Purchaser. Upon Purchaser’s acceptance and execution of
this Agreement within 20 days, this Agreement shall be a valid Contract for Sale and Purchase of
Real Property that is binding upon the Parties.
9. Designation of Escrow Agent

Seller agrees that Purchaser may designate an escrow agent to act on behalf of the Parties
in connection with the consummation and closing of this Agreement.
10.  Closing Date

The consummation and closing of this Agreement shall occur at such time and place as
the Parties may agree, but no later than 10 days after Purchaser notifies Seller in writing that
Purchaser is ready to consummate and close this Agreement. Provided, however, in no event
shall such consummation and closing occur more than 120 days after the last execution of this

Agreement.

ii.  Physical Possession of Structures Occupied by Seller

Seller shall surrender physical possession of all structures occupied by Seller, or the
portions occupied by Seller, to Purchaser not later than 30 days after Purchaser tenders the
purchase price to Seller. Purchaser may withhold in escrow from the purchase price the sum of
$35,000.00 to ensure that the structures will be vacated within 30 days and that the structures
will be surrendered to Purchaser in the same condition when Seller executed this Agreement. If

Seller properly vacates and surrenders possession of the structures, then $35,000.00 shall be paid
Page 3 of 5
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tructures are not vacated, a rental agreement for the structures shall
in which Seller and any tenants shall be the lessee(s) and

Upon execution of such rental agreement, the $ 35,000.00 shall be
Seller fails to enter into such rental agreement, then Purchaser
5,000.00 withheld in escrow to compensate Purchaser for the

: Seller owes for holding over possession of the structures, plus an
ssments and restoration costs.

f Vacant Land and Structures

‘hysical possession of vacant land and vacant structures, including

“accessing buildings, to Purchaser by the date Purchaser tenders

Jccupied by Seller’s Tenant(s)

supied by Seller’s tenant(s) shall be assumed by Purchaser when
> price to Seller. From that date forward, Purchaser may collect
rental payments. Any prepaid rents shall be prorated to the date
by Purchaser.

»ind and benefit the Parties and their respective heirs, executors,

assigns.

€ executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be

which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

ns the entire agreement between the Parties, and it is expressly

other promises, provisions, terms, warranties, conditions or

ahall hinAd tha Dartiaa




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the date(s) indicated

immediately below their respective signatures.

T W

Cha;lie N. Rodger37
1] 34

STATE OF OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date:

Jack Marchbanks, Ph.D., Director

Date:
BY:
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EXHIBIT A Page 1 of 2
RX 250 WD Rev. 06/09

Ver. Date  05/03/2023 PID 115989

PARCEL 10-WD
MUS-376-5.09
ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN FEE SIMPLE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
WITHOUT LIMITATION OF EXISTING ACCESS RIGHTS

Grantor/Owner, for himself and his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
reserves all existing rights of ingress and egress to and from any residual area (as used herein,
the expression “Grantor/Owner” includes the plural, and words in the masculine include the
feminine or neuter).

[Surveyor’s description of the premises follows]

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, Township of Blue Rock in the northeast
quarter of Section 20, Township 12, Range 12 of the Congress Lands East of the Scioto River
and all of the lot donated for public use on the Plat of Gaysport recorded in deed volume 17,
page 432 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office and deeded, now or previously, to Charlie
N. Rodgers in book 2922, page 825 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office, known as all
of Muskingum County Auditor’s parcel number 06-42-02-51-000, lying on the left side of the
centerline of right of way of State Route 376 as shown on the centerline plat for MUS-376-5.09
and further described as follows:

Commencing for reference at a 5/8-inch iron pin found (bent) at the northeast corner of lot 12,
also being the southerly right of way line of North Street (49.5 feet wide) as shown on the Plat o
Gaysport recorded in deed volume 17, page 432 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office;

Thence along the southerly line of North Street, also being State Route 376, South 71 degrees, 02
minutes, 59 seconds East 164.87 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin found capped “Finley S-7222” in the
easterly right of way line of Gaysport Hill Road (66.00 feet wide), also known as County Road
466, at the northwest corner of the lot donated for public use on the Plat of Gaysport as deeded to
the aforesaid Charlie M+ Rodgers and the Place of Beginning of the parcel herein described,
being 32.21 feet lefi of station 1303-+02.73;

Thence along the northerly line of the Plat of Gaysport, also being Rodger’s northerly line,
South 71 degrees, 02 minutes, 59 seconds Fast, 132.00 feet to an iron pin set 22,71 feet left of
station 1301-+72.67 at a northeast corner of the Plat of Gaysport and also Rodger’s land, and the
northwest corner of the land deeded to Jennifer N. Bunger and Todd A. Bunger, Sr. in book
2990, page 664 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office;



EXHIBIT A Page 2 of 2
RX 250 WD Rev. 06/09

Thence along Bungers” westerly line also being an easterly line of the Plat of Gaysport and the
easterly line of Rodger’s land, South 22 degrees, 27 minutes, 51 seconds West, at 376.18 feet
passing through a 5/8 inch iron pin found capped “CLS 7224” at the southwest corner of
Bungers® land, also being the northwest comer of the land deeded to the Township of Blue Rock
in book 2104, page 843 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office and a northerly corner of
the land deeded to Peter Cherevas in book 2965, page 883 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s
Office and continuing along a westerly line of Cherevas’ land and the easterly line of the Plat of
Gaysport and Rodger’s land, a total distance of 561.65 feet to an iron pin set 86.07 feet left of
station 1295+62.14 at a northwesterly corner of Cherevas’ land and at southeasterly corner of the
Plat of Gaysport and the southeasterly corner of Rodger’s land;

Thence along a northerly line of Cherevas’ land and a southerly line of the Plat of Gaysport and
Rodger’s land, North 71 degrees, 02 minutes, 04 seconds West, 33.22 feet to an iron 5/8-inch
iron pin found capped “Finely S-7222” in the easterly right of way line of Gaysport Hill Road,
66.00 feet wide, also known as County Road 466, at the northwesterly corner of Cherevas’ land
and the southwesterly corner of Rodger’s land, 119.20 feet left of station 1295+64.48;

Thence along the easterly right of way line of Gaysport Hill Road, North 12 degrees, 24
minutes, 02 seconds East, 564.27 feet to the Place of Beginning and containing 1.063 acres of
land, none of which is contained within the present road occupied by State Route 376 nor
Gaysport Hill Road. Intending to describe all of the land deeded to Charlie N, Rodgers in book
2922, page 825 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office known as Muskingum County
Auditor’s parcel 06-42-02-51-000, but subject to all legal highways and easements of record.
All iron pins described as set shall be 3/4-inch reinforcing rods, 30 inches long with 2 2-1/2 inch
aluminum cap stamped “ODOT R/W; S-7468; THOMAS FOK & ASSOC.” and shall be set by
Thomas Fok & Associates, Inc. upon notification by ODOT District 5.

The basis for bearings is grid north of the State Plane Coordinate System, Ohio South Zone
(3402), NADS3(2011) (EPOCH 2010:0000) by GNSS measurements refgrentditndge ODOT
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ODOT RE 202 W
Rev. 04/2021 State

WARRANTY DEED

Charlie N. Rodgers, the Grantor(s), in consideration of the sum of $35,000.00, to be paid
by the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation, does grant with general warranty covenants,
to the State of Ohio and its successors and assigns for the use and benefit of the Department of
Transportation, the Grantee, all right, title and interest in fee simple in the following described
real estate:

PARCEL(S): 010-WD
MUS-376-5.09
SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED
Muskingum County Current Tax Parcel No. 06-42-02-51-000
Prior Instrument Reference: Book 2922, Page 825, Muskingum County Recorder’s Office.

Grantor(s), for himself and his successors and assigns, covenants with the Grantee, its
successors and assigns, that he is the owner(s) of the above parcel(s) in fee simple, and has the
right and power to convey the above parcel(s), and that the above parcel(s) are free and clear
from all liens and encumbrances, except: (a) easements, restrictions, conditions, and covenants of
record; (b) all legal highways; (¢) zoning and building laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations;
and (d) any and all taxes and assessments not yet due and payable; and that Grantor(s) will

warrant and defend the above parcel(s) against all claims of all persons.
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The property conveyed to Grantee is being acquired for one of the statutory purposes the
Director of Transportation may acquire property under Title LV of the Revised Code, such as but
not limited to those purposes enumerated in Sections 5501.31 and 5519.01 of the Revised Code.

Rev. 07/2020
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF Charlie N. Rodgers has set his hand on the day of
,2024.

Charlie N. Rodgers

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF MUSKINGUM SS:
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

, 2024, by Charlie N. Rodgers. No oath or affirmation was administered

to Peter Cherevas with regard to this acknowledgement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have subscribed my name and affixed my official seal on the

day and year last aforesaid.

NOTARY PUBLIC
My COMMISSION expires:

This form RE 244-1 was updated to conform to new notarial language requirements as per
Revised Code 147.542.

This document was prepared by or for the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation, on forms
approved by the Attorney General of Ohio.
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RX 250 WD Rev. 06/09

Ver. Date  05/03/2023 PID 115989

PARCEL 10-WD
MUS-376-5.09
ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN FEE SIMPLE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
WITHOUT LIMITATION OF EXISTING ACCESS RIGHTS

Grantor/Owner, for himself and his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
reserves all existing rights of ingress and egress to and from any residual area (as used herein,
the expression “Grantor/Owner” includes the plural, and words in the masculine include the
feminine or neuter).

[Surveyor’s description of the premises follows}

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, Township of Blue Rock in the northeast
quarter of Section 20, Township 12, Range 12 of the Congress Lands East of the Scioto River
and all of the lot donated for public use on the Plat of Gaysport recorded in deed volume 17,
page 432 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office and deeded, now or previously, to Charlie
N. Rodgers in book 2922, page 825 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office, known as all
of Muskingum County Auditor’s parcel number 06-42-02-51-000, lying on the left side of the
centerline of right of way of State Route 376 as shown on the centerline plat for MUS-376-5.09
and further described as follows:

Commencing for reference at a 5/8-inch iron pin found (bent) at the northeast corner of lot 12,
also being the southerly right of way line of North Street (49.5 feet wide) as shown on the Piat of
Gaysport recorded in deed volume 17, page 432 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office;

Thence along the southerly line of North Street, also being State Route 376, South 71 degrees, 02
minutes, 59 seconds East 164.87 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin found capped “Finley S-7222” in the
casterly right of way line of Gaysport Hill Road (66.00 feet wide), also known as County Road
466, at the northwest corner of the lot donated for public use on the Plat of Gaysport as deeded to
the aforesaid Charlie Nx Rodgers and the Place of Beginning of the parcel herein described,
being 32.21 feet lefi of station 1303-+02.73;

Thence along the northerly line of the Plat of Gaysport, also being Rodger’s northerly line,
South 71 degrees, 02 minutes, 59 seconds East, 132.00 feet to an iron pin set 22.71 feet left of
station 1301+72.67 at a northeast corner of the Plat of Gaysport and also Rodger’s land, and the
northwest corner of the land deeded to Jennifer N. Bunger and Todd A. Bunger, Sr. in book
2990, page 664 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office;



EXHIBIT A Page 2 of2
RX 250 WD Rev. 06/09

Thenoe along Bungers® westerly line also being an éasterly line of the Plat of Gaysport and the
easterly line of Rodger’s land, Seuth 22 degrees, 27 minutes, 51 seconds West, at 376.18 feet
passing through a 5/8 inch iron pin found capped “CLS 7224 at the southwest corner of
Bungers” land, also being the northwest corner of the land deeded to the Township of Blue Rock
in book 2104, page 843 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office and a northerly corner of
the land deeded to Peter Cherevas in book 2965, page 883 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s
Office and continuing along a westerly line of Cherevas’ land and the easterly line of the Plat of
Gaysport and Rodger’s land, a total distance of 561.65 feet to an iron pin set 86.07 feet left of
station 1295+62.14 at a northwesterly corner of Cherevas’ land and at southeasterly corner of the
Plat of Gaysport and the southeasterly comer of Rodger’s land;

Thence along a northerly line of Cherevas® land and a southerly line of the Plat of Gaysport and
Rodger’s land, North 71 degrees, 02 minutes, 04 seconds West, 33.22 feet to an iron 5/8-inch
iron pin found capped “Finely S-7222” in the easterly right of way line of Gaysport Hill Road,
66.00 feet wide, also known as County Road 466, at the northwesterly corner of Cherevas® land
and the southwesterly corner of Rodger’s land, 119.20 feet left of station 1295+64.48;

Thence along the easterly right of way line of Gaysport Hill Road, North 12 degrees, 24
minutes, 02 seconds East, 564.27 feet to the Place of Beginning and containing 1.063 acres of
land, none of which is contained within the present road occupied by State Route 376 nor
Gaysport Hill Road. Intending to describe all of the land deeded to Charlie N. Rodgers in book
2922, page 825 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office known as Muskingum County
Auditor’s parcel 06-42-02-51-000, but subject to all legal highways and easements of record.

All iron pins described as set shall be 3/4-inch reinforcing rods, 30 inches long with a 2-1/2 inch
aluminum cap stamped “ODOT R/W; S-7468; THOMAS FOK & ASSOC.” and shall be set by
Thomas Fok & Associates, Inc. upon notification by ODOT District 5.

The basis for bearings is grid north of the State Plane Coordinate System, Chio South Zone
(3402), NADS83(2011) (EBOCH 2010:0000) by GNSS measurements refgg@n@eﬂ‘tmhg ODOT
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Muskingum / 00376 /

RE 60 C/R/S 5.090
NEGOTIATION SUMMARY REPORT PARCEL# 10 WD
Rev. 01/2010 PID NO 115989

Federal Job No.

Ll MeartalStatus o ] - . Address -
Single 1207 1209 Putnam Avenue Zanesvnle OH 43701

e

o Neme 'egotrator > A _Offer$ | Counter Offer

01/09/2024 (Charlie N. Rodgers &”:ﬁj;,“éaetgﬁzra”d Telephone

01/13/2024 (Charlie N. Rodgers [1e9an Matrkaand |57 o oo Ave.. Zanesville, OH $35,000.00

Kendall Becker

02/02/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers %:gj;l“gitﬁzra”d Telephone $35,000.00
02/10/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers %:gj:ll“gigtzra”d Telephone $35,000.00
02/21/2024 [Chariie N. Rodgers j/<92n Matrka and o $35,000.00
02/29/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers &":ﬁ:a””“gaezgra”d Telephone $35,000.00
03/05/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers &Afﬁigl“éitéﬁira”d Telephone $35,000.00
03/07/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers &”:ﬁ:;l“gaetéﬁzra”d Telephone $35,000.00
03/10/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers I’L”:ﬁ:;,"éfgtzra”d Telephone $35,000.00
03/11/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers ’&":r?:a”“'\gitor}'::ra”d Telephone $35,000.00
03/13/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers '\K":ﬁjaf‘”'\gaetcrﬁ:ra”d Telephone $35,000.00
03/18/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers '&":r?j:”'\gféﬁ:ra”d telephone $35,000.00
03/25/2024 |Charlie N. Rodgers weeﬁié’u“é?éiif”d Telephone $35,000.00
03/30/2024 |Charlie N. Rodgers %:ﬁ;:II“QZZizra”d Telephone $35,000.00
04/01/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers '&":r?j:”'\gaetéigra”d U.S. Mail $35,000.00




04/09/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers '&";?:;‘"“éaet;izra”d Telephone $35,000.00
04/10/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers &”:ﬁj;l“gztizra”d Telephone $35,000.00
04/11/2024 [Charlie N. Rodgers &":ﬁ;;,'\gztcrtzra”d Telephone $35,000.00
04/16/2024 (Charlie N. Rodgers '\K/'eer?j:"'\gztéi:ra”d U.S. Mail $35,000.00

Arrangements pertaining to possession or vacate date ---

Date property management section was notified of purchase details --- 01/13/2024

Date state’s acquisition brochure given to owner --- 01/13/2024

Taxes are still behind during negotiations

I, the undersign, do hereby state the following:

1. m The written agreement secured embodies all the considerations agreed upon between the property owner and me.

2 )X{ The agreement was reached without coercion, promises other than those shown in agreement, or threats of any kind whatsoever.

3. M I understand that this parcel is or may become part of a Federal aid highway.

4. }X{ I do not have a direct or indirect, present or contemplated personal interest in the parcels or in any benefit from the acquisition of such
property.

5 % I submit herewith the instruments on the above parcel, together with complete notes on the negotiation, including details of any

unusual agreement or arrangements with the owner

DATE 04/17/2024  siGNED W)V/é" REALTY SPECIALIST

Megan Matrka NAME TYPED OR PRINTED




RE 60-1

Rev. 01/2010

C/R/S Muskingum /
00376 /5.090
PARCEL 10 WD
PID No. 115989

NEGOTIATOR NOTES

FEDERAL PROJECT No.
. . Marital Status S Address
Charlie N. Rodgers Single 1207-1209 Putnam Avenue Zanesville, OH 43701

PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ITEMS ARE REQUIRED BY FEDERAL TITLE il COMPLIANCE LAWS AND DEPARTMENTAL POLICY:

Dates

Title Report Verified On 01/13/2024
Appraisal Procedure Explained On 01/13/2024
Fair Price Policy Explained On 01/13/2024
Payment In 6 to 8 Weeks Explained On 01/13/2024
Made Offer Verbally On 01/13/2024
Made Offer in Writing On

Explained Payment of Taxes (if applicable) On 01/13/2024
Structure Retention Offered (if applicable) On 01/13/2024
Appropriation Procedure Explained On 01/13/2024
Plan Letter Delivered/Mailed/Project Explained On 01/13/2024

 Remarks®

01/09/2024

On this date, I called Charlie Rodgefs at ‘7470-297-1626. T introduced mySelf and let her l;:now’ I Would be
the acquisition agent on this project and asked if she would be free to meet to discuss. She said that she
would need to get together with her brother and would likely need to meet on Saturdays which would be
fine.

L ater this same date, | received a text from Charlie about meeting Saturday at noon.

01/13/2024

On this date, I met with Charlie, her father and her brother at 1207 Putnam Ave, Zanesville, OH. I briefly
reviewed details of the project and explained that I work for West Erie Realty Solutions, Ltd. (WE) who
is acting as an agent on behalf of the Ohio Department of Transportation to acquire the necessary right of
way for the proposed project.

I then asked to review the title report prepared for the subject property. Ms. Rodgers verified that she
owns the subject property and confirmed there were no liens on the property on or off public record. The
property is not enrolled in the CAUV program.

[ provided the following paperwork:

1. Acquisition Offer Transmittal Letter




2. A copy of the Title Report (RE-46-only) to assist in verifying ownership.

3. The Notice of Intent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer for the Fair Market Value Estimate
(F-M.V.E.) in the amount of $35,000.00 with the Plan Letter and WD, legal description
attached.

4. The R/W and Construction plan sheets for Parcel 10-WD

5. The Appraisal Report that was prepared for the ODOT’s use in determining compensation for
the proposed acquisition.

6. The Contract for Sale and Purchase without building document to be signed upon agreement.
7. The Warranty Deed (WD) document to be signed at closing.

8. A Federal W-9 form.

9. An Acquisition Brochure “When ODOT Needs Your Property.”

We first reviewed the ODOT acquisition brochure in detail. I then advised them that the purpose of this
proposed project is to repair embankment (rock cut slope) that improves slope stability and to install a
catchment ditch along SR376. The proposed construction start date is anticipated for April 1, 2025 and
should be completed by November 1, 2026.

We then reviewed the right-of-way and construction plans. During review of the plan sheets, reference
was made to the Plan Letter Attachment on several occasions so they could reference this document at a
later date as it pertains to the project details discussed and explained this date.

Once the project details were fully understood by the property owners, we began reviewing the
Appraisal Report prepared to determine compensation for the proposed acquisition areas. The sales
comparison approach was discussed in detail so they were fully aware of how compensation was
determined and what it included. We also discussed the fair price policy. They stated they disagreed witl
the amount and comparables used. I stated that it is our goal to come to an agreement and that if they
want to submit a counteroffer that they seek an appraisal or other means of support for that counteroffer.

Next we reviewed the Notice of Intent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer letter in detail. I reiterated that
ODOT needed to acquire their property and I stated that Ohio law authorized the ODOT to obtain the
needed right of way for the public purpose of a highway project. I pointed out that the legal description
of the proposed acquisition area that ODOT needed to acquire was attached to the Notice of Intent to
Acquire and Good Faith Offer provided. I explained that the Good Faith offer was the ODOT’s
determination of the fair market value of the property and this fair market value (FMV) was what a
willing buyer who was under no compulsion to buy and a willing seller who was under no compulsion to
sell would value the property on the open market. We also reviewed the appropriation process as
outlined in the Notice of Intent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer letter.

Finally, we reviewed the Contract for Sale and Purchase, Warranty Deed, SIF and W-9. | explained that once an
agreement was reached, we would need to have them sign the Contract for Sale and Purchase and complete the
W-9/SIF. With receipt of these documents, we could begin processing the closing proceeds which takes 6-8




weeks to process, | informed them that we would perform the closing where they would be responsible to pay the
property taxes owed on the WD area being acquired as part of the project. This would be determined by the
Muskingum County Auditor and relayed to them prior to closing. The amount determined would be applied to their
property tax bill and they would be supplied with receipts for income tax purposes.

They stated they would continue to review the documents and stated they would contact the real estate people they are
acquaintances with to provide a counteroffer.

02/02/2024  |On this date, we, Kendall Becker and Megan Matrka, reached out to Charlie about the project and their
review. She said that her dad was looking into appraisals and she would follow up with us.

02/10/2024  |On this date, we reached out to Charlie to see if she had any updates on their review and she said her dad
was meeting with someone the week of 2/12 and she would follow up after they reviewed the details.

02/2172024  On this date, we reached out to Charlie for an update on the appraisal that her father was coordinating.

02/29/2024  |On this date, Charlie and I discussed the acquisition. She stated she was sorry it was taking so long as her
father, who is spearheading the conversation, has been working out of Tiffin and cant get ahold of the
appraiser. I told her that time would be of the essence at this point and asked that she keep us in the loop
of any developments.

03/05/2024  |On this date, I reached out to Charlie to check in on the status of their appraisal and counteroffer

03/07/2024  On this date, Charlie updated me that they are planning to pick up an appraisal in the evening of 3/8/24. I
asked that she keep me posted as soon as she gets it.

03/10/2024  |On this date, I reached out to Charlie for an update and received no response.

03/11/2024  On this date, I sent Charlie a text asking for information or an update regarding the appraisal report.

03/13/2024

On this date, I received a text from Charlie. She stated that she is having a hard time getting ahold of the
real estate professional and did not respond to if she knew the amount they had comparables for.




03/18/2024

On this date, I, Megan Matrka, reached out to Charlie for any update and asked if she had any indication
of what they were proposing to move forward.

03/25/2024

On this date, I reached out to Charlie for an update with no response.

03/30/2024

On this date, I sent Charlie a text asking if she had spoke to the appraiser or had any information relative
to a counteroffer. She said that she has been unable to retrieve the documents but did find out that the
amount was around the offer and would be willing to sign. I said I would resend the Contract and
'WO/SIF for her to complete and return to process check.

04/01/2024

On this date, I resent the Contract and W9/SIF to Charlie for her to complete and return.

04/09/2024

On this date, Charlie reached out and stated she had not received the documents in the mail and we
confirmed the correct address.

04/10/2024

On this date, I, Megan Matrka reached back out to Charlie to see if she had received the Contract and
'WO/SIF

04/11/2024

On this date, Charlie Rodgers and I (Megan Matrka) had a phone discussion regarding the Contract and
the W9/SIF. We reviewed the paragraphs of the Contract and Charlie mentioned they are behind in
property taxes. I informed her that we would have to take care of that as part of closing. We then
discussed the W-9/SIF and she asked about income tax and those forms. I said she would have to discuss
with her accountant. She said she would be signing soon and sending back in via U.S. Mail.

04/16/2024

On this date, we received the signed Contract and the completed W9/SIF




Rev. 04/2020

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACQUIRE AND GOOD FAITH OFFER
January 13, 2024

Charlie N. Rodgers
8895 Gaysport Hill Rd.
Blue Rock, OH 43720

Re: MUS-376-5.09
Parcel Number: 010
Interest Acquired: ~ WD

THE NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACQUIRE

TO:  Charlie N. Rodgers

The Ohio Department of Transportation [“ODOT”] needs your property for a highway project
identified as MUS-376-5.09 and will need to acquire the following from you:

Parcel 010-WD is a fee simple acquisition in the name of the State of Ohio
Department of Transportation. This identifier is used when acquiring fee simple
title where limitation of access is not to be acquired. Grantor retains the right of
ingress and egress to and from any residual area. The required property rights
will be purchased, transferred and recorded at no cost to the property owner.

Ohio law authorizes ODOT to obtain Parcel 010-WD from your property for the public purpose
of a highway project. The legal description of your property that ODOT needs for the highway
project is set out in the Good Faith Offer that is included with this Notice of Intent to Acquire,
that legal description is referred to as Exhibit A in the Good Faith Offer.

The Good Faith Offer included with this Notice of Intent to Acquire is ODOT’s determination of
the fair market value of your property. This fair market value (FMV) is what a willing buyer
who is under no compulsion to buy and a willing seller who is under no compulsion to sell would
value your property on the open market.

You will have a minimum of 30 days from the time you receive the Good Faith Offer included
with this Notice of Intent to Acquire to accept or reject the offer. We are available to discuss the
offer with you at any time. If you reject the offer or we are unable to come to an agreement, we
may have to exercise our eminent domain authority to appropriate your property. This will
require a court procedure. In a court proceeding, you may disagree with whether our offer
reflects the fair market value of the property.
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Notice of Intent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer

HERE

IS A BRIEF SUMMARY OF YOUR OPTIONS AND LEGALLY PROTECTED

RIGHTS:

1.

2.

By law, ODOT is required to make a good faith effort to purchase Parcel 010-WD.

We are to provide you with a written offer and the appraisal or valuation upon which we
base that offer. The amount offered to you will not be less than the approved fair market
value estimate of the property needed for the project. This compensation is based on the
valuation of your property by qualified real estate personnel who have analyzed current
market data. Their valuation work has been reviewed by a preapproved review appraiser
prior to ODOT establishing its fair market value estimate for your property needed for the
project.

You do not have to accept this offer and ODOT is not required to agree to your
demands.

You are to be provided a copy of the valuation document during the first negotiation visit
by an agent of ODOT.

You are to be provided with pertinent parts of the highway plans which are:

Right of Way Legend Sheet, Property Map, Summary of Additional Right of Way,
and Right of Way Detail Sheet

The Plan Letter Attachment included with the Good Faith Offer attached to this Notice
Of Intent To Acquire describes the interest in the real property that is to be acquired from
you, the description and location of the real property to be acquired, and any
improvements such as buildings or structures situated on the property to be acquired, if
any.

You will be provided with a booklet entitled “When ODOT Needs Your Property”. This
booklet briefly explains the acquisition process and your rights in this process.

You have the right to seek the advice of an attorney, real estate appraiser, or any other
person of your choice in this matter.

You have the right to object to ODOT’s decision to acquire your property by writing,
within ten business days of receiving this notice, to:

Governor Mike DeWine

Care of: Ohio Department of Administrative Services
General Services Division

Real Estate Services

4200 Surface Road

Columbus, Ohio 43228-1395

And to:
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Jack Marchbanks, Ph. D.,, Director
Ohio Department of Transportation
1980 West Broad Street

Mailstop 1000

Columbus, Ohio 43223

The Governor has the discretion to veto this project, and if he does, it will not proceed.

If you do not accept this offer, and we cannot come to an agreement on the acquisition of
Parcel 010-WD, ODOT has the right to file suit to acquire Parcel 010-WD by eminent
domain in the county in which the property is located. This action, referred to as an
“appropriation proceeding” ensures your rights will be fully protected while at the same
time allowing the construction of the highway project to proceed for the benefit of all.

When filing the appropriation, the Director of Transportation will deposit the value of the
property sought to be acquired with the court. At that time, ODOT gains the right to
enter upon and use the property acquired subject to Section 163.06 (B) of the Ohio
Revised Code. If you agree to accept the deposited money as full payment, the
appropriation case will be closed.

If you are not satisfied with the amount of the deposit, you must file an answer with the
court in the manner and within the time specified in the summons which is served upon
you by the court. Once the answer is filed, you may apply to the court to withdraw the
deposited money, subject to the rights of any other parties having an interest in the
property. Withdrawing your share of the deposit does not interfere with your right to
have a jury determine the FMV of your property. Interest will not accrue on any money
deposited under this procedure. If the money withdrawn under this procedure should
exceed the final award, the owner will be required to return the excess payment.

As part of your answer you may request a trial by jury. After a trial, a jury will decide
the amount you are to be awarded for your property that is acquired, for the damage that
is caused by the acquisition, if applicable, and for other damages permitted by law, which
could either exceed or be less than our offer. At the trial you may testify and present
evidence as to the value of your property.

If your property qualifies as an “Agricultural Use” as defined under ORC 163.21 (C)(2),
and a jury awards you an amount that is more than 150% of ODOT’s final offer as
determined by law, you may be entitled to recover attorney fees and other litigation costs.

You also have the right to request that the issue of the value of your property be
submitted to nonbinding mediation. You must submit your written request for mediation
to the court within ten business days after you file your answer. If a settlement is not
reached at mediation, the matter will proceed to a jury valuation trial.
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THE GOOD FAITH OFFER

The amount offered to you in good faith as just compensation for the acquisition of Parcel 010-
WD, of Project MUS-376-5.09 is:

Real Property To Be Acquired

$35,000.00
Damages To Your Property Which Is Not Acquired $0.00
Temporary Construction Easement $0.00
Total Good Faith Offer $35,000.00

Tenant-owned improvements, if any, are to be identified in this Good Faith Offer, and if there
are any such improvements, the amount offered to you does not include compensation for these
improvements. None.

Your property may be encumbered with a mortgage lien as security for a loan. It is possible that
ODOT may conclude this acquisition of property without obtaining a partial release of such
mortgage lien from your lender. In that event, you as the borrower and grantor of the mortgage
lien should consult your loan and mortgage documents concerning possible requirements to
apply proceeds from a public acquisition to your outstanding loan balance or contact your lender
about responsibilities and obligations when part of your property is acquired for public use.

While ODOT may not provide legal advice, we will make all efforts to answer questions you
have concerning this process and provide any copies of the law or our records that you may need
to fully understand your rights, the project, and the process. If you have any questions
concerning this matter, you may contact us at:

Michael Hamilton

West Erie Realty Solutions, Ltd.
485 Metro Place South, Suite 475
Dublin, OH 43017

i

Michael Hamilton

As agent for the

Phone: (Work) 614-602-2762 or (Cell) 260-316-4299
Email: MichaelH@WestErieRealty.com
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT
OF
NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACQUIRE AND GOOD FAITH OFFER

Re: MUS-376-5.09
Parcel Number: 010
Interest Acquired: WD

Each of the undersigned acknowledges that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Acquire
and Good Faith Offer was delivered to the undersigned by ODOT. This Acknowledgment of
Receipt of Notice of Intent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer does NOT indicate or imply in any
way that the undersigned has waived or will waive any objections the undersigned might have, to
ODOT’s efforts to acquire the undersigned’s property. Furthermore, the undersigned’s signature
on this Acknowledgment of Receipt of Notice of Intent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer does
NOT indicate or imply in any way that the undersigned has accepted or will accept any of the
terms, provision or conditions set out in this Good Faith Offer.

i i 112 g

(Owner’s signa?ure) (Daté)

é}'\\{.&f/.‘é. ﬂéw(&

(Print owner’s name)
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PARCEL 10-WD
MUS-376-5.09
ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN FEE SIMPLE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
WITHOUT LIMITATION OF EXISTING ACCESS RIGHTS

Grantor/Owner, for himself and his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
reserves all existing rights of ingress and egress to and from any residual area (as used herein,
the expression “Grantor/Owner” includes the plural, and words in the masculine include the
feminine or neuter).

[Surveyor’s description of the premises follows]

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, Township of Blue Rock in the northeast
quarter of Section 20, Township 12, Range 12 of the Congress Lands East of the Scioto River
and all of the lot donated for public use on the Plat of Gaysport recorded in deed volume 17,
page 432 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office and deeded, now or previously, to Charlie
N. Rodgers in book 2922, page 825 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office, known as all
of Muskingum County Auditor’s parcel number 06-42-02-51-000, lying on the left side of the
centerline of right of way of State Route 376 as shown on the centerline plat for MUS-376-5.09
and further described as follows:

Commencing for reference at a 5/8-inch iron pin found (bent) at the northeast corner of lot 12,
also being the southerly right of way line of North Street (49.5 feet wide) as shown on the Plat of
Gaysport recorded in deed volume 17, page 432 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office;

Thence along the southerly line of North Street, also being State Route 376, South 71 degrees, 02
minutes, 59 seconds East 164.87 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin found capped “Finley S-7222” in the
casterly right of way line of Gaysport Hill Road (66.00 feet wide), also known as County Road
466, at the northwest corner of the lot donated for public use on the Plat of Gaysport as deeded to
the aforesaid Charlie Mx Rodgers and the Place of Beginning of the parcel herein described,
being 32.21 feet left of station 1303-+02.73;

Thence along the northerly line of the Plat of Gaysport, also being Rodger’s northerly line,
South 71 degrees, 02 minutes, 59 seconds East, 132.00 feet to an iron pin set 22.71 feet left of
station 1301+72.67 at a northeast corner of the Plat of Gaysport and also Rodger’s land, and the
northwest corner of the land deeded to Jennifer N, Bunger and Todd A. Bunger, Sr. in book
2990, page 664 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office;
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Thence along Bungers” westerly line also being an éasterly line of the Plat of Gaysport and the
casterly line of Rodger’s land, South 22 degrees, 27 minutes, 51 seconds West, at 376.18 feet
passing through a 5/8 inch iron pin found capped “CLS 7224 at the southwest corner of
Bungers’ land, also being the northwest corner of the land deeded to the T ownship of Blue Rock
in book 2104, page 843 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office and a northerly corner of
the land deeded to Peter Cherevas in book 2965, page 883 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s
Office and continuing along a westerly line of Cherevas’ land and the easterly line of the Plat of
Gaysport and Rodger’s land, a total distance of 561.65 feet to an iron pin set 86.07 feet left of
station 1295+62.14 at a northwesterly corner of Cherevas’ land and at southeasterly corner of the
Plat of Gaysport and the southeasterly corner of Rodger’s land;

Thence along a northerly line of Cherevas® land and a southerly line of the Plat of Gaysport and
Rodger’s land, North 71 degrees, 02 minutes, 04 seconds West, 33.22 feet to an iron 5/8-inch
iron pin found capped “Finely S-7222” in the easterly right of way line of Gaysport Hill Road,
66.00 feet wide, also known as County Road 466, at the northwesterly corner of Cherevas’® land
and the southwesterly corner of Rodger’s land, 119.20 feet left of station 1295+64.48;

Thence along the easterly right of way line of Gaysport Hill Road, North 12 degrees, 24
minutes, 02 seconds East, 564.27 feet to the Place of Beginning and containing 1.063 acres of
land, none of which is contained within the present road occupied by State Route 376 nor
Gaysport Hill Road. Intending to desecribe all of the land deeded to Charlie N. Rodgers in book
2922, page 825 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office known as Muskingum County
Auditor’s parcel 06-42-02-51-000, but subject to all legal highways and easements of record.

Alliron pins described as set shall be 3/4-inch reinforcing rods, 30 inches long with a 2-1/2 inch

aluminum cap stamped “ODOT R/W; S-7468; THOMAS FOK & ASSOC.” and shall be set by
Thomas Fok & Associates, Inc. upon notification by ODOT District 5.

The basis for bearings is grid north of the State Plane Coordinate System, Chio South Zone
(3402), NADS3(2011) (EPOCH 2010:0000) by GNSS measurements refg;@ﬁ%&‘tmhg ODOT

CORS. A€ OF 0%,
gg\g‘ | fO 4«,‘,%
This description was prepared based on a survey performed g % FRMSKLW k%
by Thomas Fok & Associates, Inc. beginning in August 2022 g - SNYDER, JR. e E
under the supervision of FranklinaD. §nyder, Jr., }:’ 8-7468. %g 7468 F ,;? §
Fwd ) S S PSR Muemeald
P SI0N AL S

P g”f/éﬂ /2023

DESCRIPTION

APPROYED _

¥




yest

o r I e REALTYSOLUTIONS trp 323 Lafayette Street | Toledo, Ohio 43604 | 419.214.3743

INTRODUCTION LETTER

Charlie N. Rodgers
883 Goddard Ave.
Zanesville, OH 43701

Project: MUS-376-5.09
Parcel: 010-WD

Dear Charlie N. Rodgers:

This letter is to advise you of the impending improvement on MUS-376-5.09 . The purpose of
this improvement is to repair embankment (rock cut slope) that improves slope stability and to
install a catchment ditch approximately 0.25 miles east of the SR60/SR376 intersection. Please
be advised West Erie Realty Solutions, Ltd has been retained by the Ohio Department of
Transportation [ODOT] to act as their agent to acquire the necessary rights of way.

This proposed project may possibly involve some of your real property. In the near future, a
representative of our office will be contacting you to explain the exact nature of the area required
and the amount of compensation involved. In the meantime, we have enclosed a brief form
requesting your contact information. We would appreciate your completing this form and
returning same to our firm in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope. This information
will assist our firm in contacting you in the most desired manner.

In advance of our personnel contacting you, we are enclosing a brochure entitled “When ODOT
Needs Your Property.” This booklet outlines our right of way acquisition procedures, and
provides answers to some of the most frequently asked questions.

We sincerely appreciate your time in this important matter and we look forward to contacting
you in the near future to arrange an appointment to meet with you. If you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Respectfully,

A=

Michael Hamilton, Project Manager
West Erie Realty Solutions Ltd.
As Agent for the Ohio Department of Transportation [ODOT]



Contact Information

Property Owner: Charlie N. Rodgers
Project Identification: MUS-376-5.09
Parcel Number: 010-WD

Dear Charlie N. Rodgers:

West Erie Realty Solutions, Ltd has been retained by the Ohio Department of Transportation
[ODOT] to acquire proposed rights of way on the captioned project. As a potentially impacted
property owner, we ask that you please complete the information requested below as soon as
possible. For your convenience, we have enclosed a self-addressed stamped envelope for your
use in returning this information.

1. Contact Name:

2. Primary phone number(s):

3. Alternate phone number(s):

4. E-Mail Address:

5. Preferred Method of Contact:

6. Preferred Time to Contact:

7. Preferred mailing address (if different from above):

8. Would you be interested in discussing the donation of right of way?

Yes No
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January 13, 2024

Charlie N. Rodgers
883 Goddard Ave.
Zanesville, OH 43701

Project: MUS-376-5.09
Parcel: 010-WD
Property Address: 8895 Gaysport Hill Rd., Blue Rock, OH 43720

Dear Charlie N. Rodgers:

ODOT has plans remediate the rock cut slope and install a catchment ditch along SR376. In
order to procure the necessary rights of way to permit impending construction activity, our firm
has been engaged to provide the acquiring functions mandated by Ohio law.

While it is our desire to personally meet with each impacted property owner on the project, we
also realize that at times it is difficult to schedule face to face meetings with everyone involved.
Consequently, we have decided to forward an offer package to those impacted owners from

- whom there will be an acquisition of property rights. In this manner, property owners will be
able to review the documents, compose questions and be prepared to discuss project details. On
page two of the Notice of Intent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer (NIAGFO) letter you will
notice a reference to a minimum 30-day period to accept or reject this offer. In order to keep this
project on schedule, we would ask that you call our office at your first opportunity after
reviewing the offer package. Otherwise, our representative will follow up in the very near future
to discuss the aforementioned items.

In addition to the above, we would also emphasize that all correspondence and other documents
provided with this letter have been constructed based on information gleaned from Delaware
County public records. In the event you have transferred any portion, or all of the property
discussed in this presentation, please immediately notify my office at the address and phone
number(s) shown at the conclusion of this letter. Any such changes will be researched to assure
that only parties having a valid, legal interest in the property are properly addressed through the
acquisition process. Included with this transmittal are the following documents.

Verification of Ownership

In order to determine the ownership of the real estate impacted by this project, extensive research
of Muskingum County records has been conducted. While this research attempts to accurately
show such information as current ownership, mortgages and other liens, real property taxes and
similar encumbrances against the property, we realize changes might have occur. Therefore, we
have included with this packet of information, the first few pages of the Title Report, form RE-



46, which summarizes key information concerning the property. We ask you take a few moments
to review this information and advise us in the event errors and/or omissions are evident.
Verification of this information is key to assuring the interests of all parties are recognized and
served.

Notice of Intent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer Letter with Plan Letter Attachment

The Notice of Intent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer Letter defines the warranty deed and/or
easement to be acquired from your property. In addition, the notice specifies your legal rights
under Ohio law, defines your options and provides a summary of compensation being offered for
the interest(s) to be acquired. We would emphasize that all impacted property owners have the
right to seek guidance from any source they feel most comfortable with, and they may also file a
written objection to the office of Adam Fricke, Deputy Engineer. Please note, the last page of
this letter provides space for the property owner(s) to sign and date the letter as acknowledgment
they have received same. We emphasize your signature on this letter is simply an
acknowledgment of receipt and in no manner or form conveys any interest to ODOT nor does it
infer your acceptance of this acquisition.

In addition to the aforementioned notice, we would also direct your attention to the plan letter
attachment. This document more specifically defines the property rights being acquired in terms
of size and location. In the case of temporary easements, the attachment denotes the time frame
the easement is in force. Additionally, we have provided some of the construction details we
believe may be of importance to you as the property owner including such items as real property
improvements impacted by the acquisition, elevation changes, drainage and other data having a
bearing on your property. We would strongly urge you to review the notice of intent and attached
plan letter before taking any action in this matter.

Right of Way and Construction Plans

As noted under item 5 of the Notice of Intent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer Letter, we are
providing a copy of the right of way and construction plan sheets most relevant to your
individual property. For your convenience, we have color-coded the acquisition as noted in the
plan letter attached to the notice of intent to acquire. As these plan sheets tend to be rather
technical in nature, we would be more than happy to explain in more detail matters not already
covered in the plan letter.

Right-of-Way Appraisal Report

The Right-of-Way Appraisal Report defines the method utilized by the appraiser to determine
fair market value (FMV) for the interests to be acquired. This report delineates the sales data
upon which the appraiser has based his determination of value and provides an analysis of facts
leading to that determination. We would note that subsequent to completion of this report, the
analysis was reviewed and approved by an independent third party (review appraiser) for
compliance with policies and procedures governing this type of valuation format. In addition, an
agent of ODOT has also approved this report.

Contract of Sale & Purchase with Legal Descriptions



The Contract of Sale & Purchase sets forth the terms and conditions of the eventual transfer of
the property rights sought through this acquisition process. Page 4 of 5 provides for the execution
of the contract by grantors. Page 5 of 5 delineates the signatures of the parties representing the
grantee. Once the contract has been fully executed, a copy of same will be returned to you for
your records. In addition, settlement funds will be obtained through the State of Ohio,
Department of Transportation with a closing arranged at a mutually agreeable date, time and
location. Normally, these funds are available within 6 to 8 weeks from the date the signed
contract of sale and purchase is received.

Conveyance Instrument with Legal Description

The conveyance instrument enclosed is a document describing the real property interest being
conveyed to ODOT. This document contains three parts. The first contains the granting clause,
ownership reference and compensation being tendered. The second part contains the
acknowledgment sheet wherein the grantor (property owner) signs, dates and has notarized their
signatures. At present, we have left this sheet incomplete pending advisement from you relative
to the name and title of the individual(s) executing the easement on behalf of your company.
Once determined, please consult with our representative who will forward a completed
acknowledgment sheet to you. Finally, the third part is the legal description of the specific
interest(s) to be conveyed. Once signed and notarized, the instrument(s) should be returned to
our firm who will cause them to be recorded with the County Recorder’s Office. Generally,
* payment for the acquired interest(s) will transpire within 6 to 8 weeks from receipt of the
properly executed conveyance instrument(s).

Form W-9 & Supplier Information Form

The form W-9 is a document ODOT will make available to the Internal Revenue Service as the
compensation tendered for the acquired interests may in whole or in part be taxable. Property
owners are asked to complete the information through Part II of the document, including tax
1dentification or social security number of the grantor. The completed form W-9 should be
returned to our firm with the signed and notarized contract of sale and purchase.

In addition to the form W-9, the Ohio Department of Transportation [ODOT] considers all
payees In transactions such as this to be suppliers. As a supplier, you are required to complete the
- OBM-5657 form included with this transmittal. Once again, this completed form should be
returned to our firm with other documents referenced herein.

Closing Procedures

Subsequent to agreement having been reached between the parties, the agreed upon compensation
will be billed to the purchaser and a check or series of checks will be issued depending on the
number of payees involved. Once the checks(s) have been secured, our closing agent will make
arrangements with you to conduct a formal closing. Prior to closing, you will be advised of the
county auditor’s determination of pro-rated real estate taxes/assessments due for that portion of
property being acquired. You will be asked to have a check made payable to the Muskingum



County Treasurer in the exact amount of the taxes/assessment due. The agent will also update the
existing title information to assure nothing has changed, including property interests or liens. At
the closing, the owner(s) will be asked to execute the necessary deed and easement instruments as
well as the closing statement and affidavit of seller. The former document lists the disbursement
of the compensation while the latter is the owner’s statement which verifies the legality of the
owner to convey the interests.

Once the closing has transpired, our agent will record the conveyance instruments, pay the pro-
rated property taxes to the County Treasurer and initiate the process to exempt from further
taxation on the portion of property acquired by warranty deed. A copy of the paid receipt for the
taxes will be forwarded to you. Copies of other documents associated with this closing can be
provided upon request.

“When ODOT Needs Your Property”

We have enclosed a copy of the above noted brochure. We would emphasize the contents of this
publication delineates your legal rights under Ohio law and provides answers to some of the
more frequently asked questions. We encourage you to take a few moments to review the
contents.

We sincerely appreciate your patience and cooperation in this matter. We realize the enclosed
documents contain considerable technical information. Consequently, we believe a follow-up
meeting would be beneficial to address those questions or concerns you may have once you have
reviewed these documents. We would also suggest you provide our office with your telephone
number and or e-mail address to facilitate future contact with you. Should you wish to contact
our firm, please feel free to do so at the following address:

West Erie Realty Solutions Ltd.

485 Metro Place South, Suite 475

Dublin, OH 43017

Office: 614-602-2762 Cell: 260-316-4229
Email: MichaelH@WestErieRealty.com

Sincerely,

PGS~

Michael Hamilton, Project Manager
West Erie Realty Solutions, Ltd.
As Agent for the Ohio Department of Transportation [ODOT]
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PLAN LETTER ATTACHMENT

MUS-376-5.09
010-WD
Date of offer: 1/13/2024

To avoid any misunderstanding as to the work to be done, you are being furnished
this plan letter attachment and a print of the right of way plan sheets applicable to your
parcel and associated construction plan sheets, if applicable. The following explains the
type of acquisition and what to look for on the plans provided. Changes to the plan required
by engineering revisions or as agreed to in negotiations will be documented in writing by
the Department of Transportation or its representatives.

The purpose of this proposed project is to repair embankment (rock cut slope) that
improves slope stability and to install a catchment ditch along SR376. The proposed
construction start date is anticipated for April 1, 2025 and should be completed by
November 1, 2026.

The real property needed for the MUS-376-5.09 project requires the acquisition of
your entire property. The agency needs to acquire from your parcels 010-WD. The
acquisition is further explained as follows.

Parcel 010-WD:

Parcel 010-WD is defined as a warranty deed acquisition without limitation of
access to be acquired in the name of the State of Ohio Department of Transportation. This
identifier is used when it is determined that full fee simple interest in the parcel is
necessary to construct and maintain the roadway facility.

As shown on the Summary of Additional Right of Way sheet 5/7, it will
encumber a gross and net take area of 1.063 or approximately 46,304 square feet. The
purchase will convert the easement right of way to warranty deed through the fee simple
acquisition. The irregular-shaped parcel is highlighted in Yellow on Right of Way
Property Map sheet 4/7 and Right of Way Detail sheet 6-7/7.

The legal description for this acquisition is noted as Exhibit “A” encompasses the
Gross and Net area and is attached to the Contract of Sale and Purchase, Notice of Intent
to Acquire and Good Faith Offer, and the Warranty Deed instrument, form RE-202.

Structures, Improvements and Tenant-Owned Improvements
All improvements will be removed as part of this project.
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Items that will have to be moved or destroyed
All site improvements will be removed as a part of this project. Compensation for these
improvements is included in the ODOT’s offer to you for the property.

Encroachments

There may be encroachments from your property into the State’s right of way.
Encroachments are privately-owned items that occupy public right of way without
permission. Private owners are responsible for removing their encroachment items from
the right of way as soon as possible. If left in place, encroachments are subject to removal
by ODOT with the cost for that work charged to the owner. (Ohio revised Code, Section
5515 and 5589)
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PLAN LETTER ATTACHMENT

MUS-376-5.09
010-WD
Date of offer: 1/13/2024

To avoid any misunderstanding as to the work to be done, you are being furnished
this plan letter attachment and a print of the right of way plan sheets applicable to your
parcel and associated construction plan sheets, if applicable. The following explains the
type of acquisition and what to look for on the plans provided. Changes to the plan required
by engineering revisions or as agreed to in negotiations will be documented in writing by
the Department of Transportation or its representatives.

The purpose of this proposed project is to repair embankment (rock cut slope) that
improves slope stability and to install a catchment ditch along SR376. The proposed
construction start date is anticipated for April 1, 2025 and should be completed by
November 1, 2026.

The real property needed for the MUS-376-5.09 project requires the acquisition of
your entire property. The agency needs to acquire from your parcels 010-WD. The
acquisition is further explained as follows.

Parcel 010-WD:

Parcel 010-WD is defined as a warranty deed acquisition without limitation of
access to be acquired in the name of the State of Ohio Department of Transportation. This
identifier is used when it is determined that full fee simple interest in the parcel is
necessary to construct and maintain the roadway facility.

As shown on the Summary of Additional Right of Way sheet 5/7, it will
encumber a gross and net take area of 1.063 or approximately 46,304 square feet. The
purchase will convert the easement right of way to warranty deed through the fee simple
acquisition. The irregular-shaped parcel is highlighted in Yellow on Right of Way
Property Map sheet 4/7 and Right of Way Detail sheet 6-7/7.

The legal description for this acquisition is noted as Exhibit “A” encompasses the
Gross and Net area and is attached to the Contract of Sale and Purchase, Notice of Intent
to Acquire and Good Faith Offer, and the Warranty Deed instrument, form RE-202.

Structures, Improvements and Tenant-Owned Improvements
All improvements will be removed as part of this project.
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Items that will have to be moved or destroyed
All site improvements will be removed as a part of this project. Compensation for these
improvements is included in the ODOT’s offer to you for the property.

Encroachments

There may be encroachments from your property into the State’s right of way.
Encroachments are privately-owned items that occupy public right of way without
permission. Private owners are responsible for removing their encroachment items from
the right of way as soon as possible. Ifleft in place, encroachments are subject to removal
by ODOT with the cost for that work charged to the owner. (Ohio revised Code, Section
5515 and 5589)
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PARCEL 10-WD
MUS-376-5.09
ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN FEE SIMPLE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
WITHOUT LIMITATION OF EXISTING ACCESS RIGHTS

Grantor/Owner, for himself and his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
reserves all existing rights of ingress and egress to and from any residual area (as used herein,
the expression “Grantor/Owner” includes the plural, and words in the masculine include the
feminine or neuter).

[Surveyor’s description of the premises follows]

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Muskingum, Township of Blue Rock in the northeast
quarter of Section 20, Township 12, Range 12 of the Congress Lands East of the Scioto River
and all of the lot donated for public use on the Plat of Gaysport recorded in deed volume 17,
page 432 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office and deeded, now or previously, to Charlie
N. Rodgers in book 2922, page 825 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office, known as all
of Muskingum County Auditor’s parcel number 06-42-02-51-000, lying on the left side of the
centerline of right of way of State Route 376 as shown on the centerline plat for MUS-376-5.09
and further described as follows:

Commencing for reference at a 5/8-inch iron pin found (bent) at the northeast corner of lot 12,
also being the southerly right of way line of North Street (49.5 feet wide) as shown on the Plat of
Gaysport recorded in deed volume 17, page 432 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office;

Thence along the southerly line of North Street, also being State Route 376, South 71 degrees, 02
minutes, 59 seconds East 164.87 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin found capped “Finley S-72227” in the
easterly right of way line of Gaysport Hill Road (66.00 fest wide), also known as County Road
466, at the northwest corner of the lot donated for public use on the Plat of Gaysport as deeded to
the aforesaid Charlie Nz Rodgers and the Place of Beginning of the parcel herein described,
being 32.21 feet lefi of station 1303--02.73;

Thence along the northerly line of the Plat of Gaysport, also being Rodger’s northerly line,
South 71 degrees, 02 minutes, 59 seconds East, 132.00 feet to an iron pin set 22.71 feet left of
station 1301+72.67 at a northeast corner of the Plat of Gaysport and also Rodger’s land, and the
northwest corner of the land deeded to Jennifer N. Bunger and Todd A. Bunger, Sr. in book
2990, page 664 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office;
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Thence along Bungers® westerly line also being an easterly line of the Plat of Gaysport and the
easterly line of Rodger’s land, South 22 degrees, 27 minutes, 51 seconds West, at 376.18 feet
passing through a 5/8 inch iron pin found capped “CLS 7224 at the southwest corner of
Bungers’ land, also being the northwest corner of the land deeded to the Township of Blue Rock
in book 2104, page 843 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office and a northerly corner of
the land deeded to Peter Cherevas in book 2963, page 883 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s
Office and continuing along a westerly line of Cherevas’ land and the easterly line of the Plat of
Gaysport and Rodger’s land, a total distance of 561.65 feet to an iron pin set 86.07 feet left of
station 1295+62.14 at a northwesterly corner of Cherevas’ land and at southeasterly corner of the
Plat of Gaysport and the southeasterly corner of Rodger’s land;

Thence along a northerly line of Cherevas’ land and a southerly line of the Plat of Gaysport and
Rodger’s land, North 71 degrees, 02 minutes, 04 seconds West, 33.22 feet to an iron 5/8-inch
iron pin found capped “Finely S-7222” in the easterly right of way line of Gaysport Hill Road,
66.00 feet wide, also known as County Road 466, at the northwesterly corner of Cherevas’ land
and the southwesterly comer of Rodger’s land, 119.20 feet left of station 1295+64.48;

Thence along the easterly right of way line of Gaysport Hill Road, North 12 degrees, 24
minutes, 02 seconds East, 564.27 feet to the Place of Beginning and containing 1.063 acres of
land, none of which is contained within the present road occupied by State Route 376 nor
Gaysport Hill Road. Intending to describe all of the land deeded to Charlie N. Rodgers in book
2922, page 825 of the Muskingum County Recorder’s Office known as Muskingum County
Auditor’s parcel 06-42-02-51-000, but subject to all legal highways and easements of record.

All iron pins described as set shall be 3/4-inch reinforcing rods, 30 inches long with a 2-1/2 inch
aluminum cap stamped “ODOT R/W; S-7468; THOMAS FOK & ASSOC.” and shall be set by
Thomas Fok & Associa’fes, Inc. upon notification by ODOT District 5.

The basis for bearings is grid north of the State Plane Coordinate System, Ohio South Zone
(3402), NAD83(2011) (EROCH 2010:0000) by GNSS measurements refggm%&‘tmhg ODOT
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